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AUDITOR GENERAL OF CANADA VÉRIFICATEUR GÉNÉRAL DU CANADA

The Council of the Northwest Territories 
Yellowknife, N.W.T.

I have examined the accounts and financial transactions of the Government of the North- 
westTerritories for the year ended March 31,1980. My examination was made in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests and other procedures 
as I considered necessary in the circumstances.

In my opinion, the accompanying statements of assets and liabilities and net debt give a 
true and fair view of the affairs of the Territories at March 31,1980 and the statement of revenue 
and expenditure gives a true and fair view of revenue and expenditure for the year then ended in 
accordance with the accounting policies referred to in Note 1, applied on a basis consistent with 
that of the preceding year.

I further report that, in my opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the 
Territories, the financial statements are in agreement therewith and the transactions that have 
come under my notice have been within the statutory powers of the Territories except that 
appropriation authority has not been obtained for advances to the Northwest Territories Housing 
Corporation as described in Note 4, and the Rae Lakes Grocery Store revolving fund appropria­
tion of the Department of Economic Development has been overexpended by $43,000.

Acting Auditor General of Canada

Ottawa, Ontario 
September 15, 1980



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure
lor tht умг ended Mardi 31, I960

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

I960 1979 1990 1979
(thousands ol dollars) (thousands ol dollars)

Operations and Maintenance Operations and Maintenance

Revenue and recoveries

Income taxes t 23.914 t 19.950 Public Works t 45.211 t  39.831
Taxes — fuel and other 7.032 6,579 Education 43.885 39,686
Liquor Control System (net prolit) 6,029 5.426 Health 24.488 21.040
Housing runtal recoveries 4.499 4.390 Executive 22.181 19,571
Economic Development projects 3.009 2.970 Social Services 18.791 17,474
Interest — investments 2.603 2.443 Local Government 18,104 18.384
Licences and lees 1,732 1,455 Economic Development
Interest — loans to municipalities and Tounsm 14.496 13.026

and school districts 1.064 1.159 Finance 12,704 12,385
Sundry 1.004 1.179 Justice and Public Services 10.992 9,787
Rental ol buildings and equip. 941 659 Highways 8,710 6.731
Heating, luel, water and power 734 697 Renewable Resources 6.622 6.687
Recovery of prior years' Personnel 5.947 6.115

expenditures 469 1,122 Information 1.708 1,593
Sale ol land and capital assets 444 280 Interest on loans Irom
Board, lodging and sale ol food 329 459 Canada 1.492 1.443
Interest — small business loans 304 236 Program Planning and

Evaluatkm 1,141 1.125

54.196 46.695 236.472 213.878

Recoveries under 
agreements with Canada

Health 13.603 12,675
Public Works 7,301 5.162
Social Services 7.150 6,701
Education 4,197 4.039
Justice and Public Services 374 456
Economic Development 291 258
Executive 59 22
Local Government — 69

32.975 29,564

Grants Irom Canada

Operating (Note 14)
Small Business Loans and

149,135 131.132

Guarantees Fund 1.000 750

150.135 131.882

Capital Capital

Grants Irom Canada 54.815 52,378 Grants and acquisitions
ol capital assets 49.863 54.182

Other recoveries Other expenditures

Projects lor Canada and others 15.409 13.539 Projects ol Canada and others 15.409 13.539

Excess ol revenue over
expenditure (expenditures 
over revenue) 5.786 (5.321)

$ 307.530 $ 276,278 S 307,530 $ 276.278

The accompanying notes are an integral pari ol the financial statements.

Approved by:

Deputy Minister ol Finance

Territorial Treasurer



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Notes to Financial Statements
March 31,1980

1. Significant accounting policies

The statements are prepared in accordance with section 23 of the Northwest Territories Act and section 33 of the 
Financial Administration Ordinance, and include the accounts of the Northwest Territories and the Northwest 
Territories Liquor Control System. The accounts of the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation and the 
Workers' Compensation Board are not included and are reported separately.

The Territorial Accounts are maintained on a modified cash basis. Except as noted below, revenues and 
expenditures reflect cash received and disbursements made during the fiscal year.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable includes amounts receivable from the Federal Government and non-consolidated agencies 
of the Government of the Northwest Territories under terms of specific agreements and from the operations of 
revolving funds, and accountable advances to third parties.

Inventories consist primarily of bulk fuel products, liquor and finished arts and crafts products. Other materials 
and supplies are charged to operations at the time of acquisition.

Fixed assets, consisting of roads, bridges, ferries, buildings, public works, land, equipment, and vehicles are 
treated as budgetary expenditures at the time of acquisition and construction. These assets are shown on the 
statement of assets and liabilities at a nominal value of $1.

Accounts payable

Accounts payable represent expenditures for goods received or services rendered prior to March 31, for which 
payment was made during the month of April.

Inventories

Fixed assets

-7 -
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Recognition of income or loss of Territorial Corporations

The net income of the Northwest Territories Liquor Control System for the fiscal year, calculated on an accrual 
basis, is reflected in the accounts of the Government.

The net expense of the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation is reflected in the accounts of the Government 
to the extent of grants and contributions paid.

The income of the Workers' Compensation Board is retained in the Compensation Fund administered by the 
Board to cover future claims costs and is not therefore reflected in the accounts of the Government.

Other liabilities

Other liabilities include amounts held for third parties as a result of contractual or statutory obligations. Specific 
examples include payroll ooductlons, contractors' holdbacks and agents' commissions payable and income taxes 
refundable as a result of over-collections in prior years.

2. Accounts receivable

(a) Accounts receivable consist of:

March 31 
1980

March 31 
1979

Due from Canada $ 6,930,000 $ 3,738,000

Revolving fund receivables 8,940,000 5,588,000

Due from the Northwest Territories 
Housing Corporation 3,227,000 1,223,000

Other 1.160.000 884.000

$ 20,257,000 $ 11,433,000

(b) Doubtful accounts receivable

Included in accounts receivable are amounts totalling approximately $147,000 (1979 • $344,000) for which 
collection is considered doubtful. Approval of the Commissioner or Commissioner in Council is required to effect 
deletion from the accounts.



Memorandum accounts receivable

In addition to the amount shown on the financial statements, $4,963,000 (1979 - $3,409,000) of receivables are 
maintained on a memorandum basis and will be recognized as revenue when collected. Included in these 
memorandum receivables are amounts totalling approximately $72,000 (1979 - $570,000) for which collection is 
considered doubtful Approval of the Commissioner or Commissioner in Council is required to effect deletion of
these accounts.

Short-term loans to the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation

The Government, under Section 19 of the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation Ordinance, is required to 
make advances from funds appropriated to meet operating, maintenance and capital costs of the Corporation. 
During the year ended March 31,1979, the government advanced $24,130,000 to the Corporation for this 
purpose, including $4,842,000 that had not been appropriated. This amount was recorded as a short-term loan to 
the Corporation at March 31,1979. During the year ended March 31,1980, the Corporation repaid $2,000,000 
leaving a balance of $2,842,000 at March 31,1980.

The Government intends to include an item in the 1980-81 Supplementary Estiamtes to provide for the 
Corporation's operating deficit to December 31, 1979 of $4,510,000. These Supplementary Estimates will be 
presented to the Council at its next session. When authority is received, the short-term loan of $2,842,000 will be 
charged to the appropriation provided, and the balance of $1,668,000 will be paid to the Corporation.

Small Business Loans and Guarantees Fund

The Northwest Territories small business loans program is operated under the authority of the Small Business 
Loans and Guarantees Ordinance which established a ceiling for loan fund operations at $5,000,000.

The principal portion of loans outstanding at March 31, 1980 was $2,967,000 (1979 • $2,685,000) of which 
$311,000 (1979 - $251,000) is considered to be of doubtful collectibility. Commissioner or Commissioner in 
Council approval is required to effect deletion of this amount from the accounts.

Loans to Municipalities and School Districts

The balance of loans outstanding are receivable in varying annual amounts to the year 2005 and bear interest at
rates between 5Ve% and 11%%.

Current portion of Iona-term receivables 

Principal loan repayments receivable include:
March 31 March 31

1980 1979

Loans to municipalities and school 
districts $ 1,968,000 $ 1,362,000

Other loans 14,000 15.000

$ 1,982,000 $ 1,377,000
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8. Due to Canada

The amount of $2,625,000 is deductible under the Financial Agreement with Canada from the monthly 
instalments of the operating grant payable by Canada on or before July 31,1081. The amount represents an 
overpayment by Canada of income tax collections for the 1979 taxation year which were In excess of the 
estimated amount of income tax collections used to calculate the operating grant payable by Canada for the 
1979-80 fiscal year.

9. Loans from Canada

(a) Payment of principal and Interest on loans from Canada to finance the acquisition of capital assets in prior years 
has been deferred in accordance with Orders in Council P.C. 1974-2878, P.C. 1975-1188 and P.C. 1979-1107. 
These loans, amounting to $105,155,000 have accumulated interest of $36,995,000, $6,575,000 of which is in 
respect of the current year. The accumulated interest, which has been deferred, is not recorded in the financial 
statements.

The Adjustment of Accounts Act (Canada) assented to on July 10,1980, has authorized the Federal Government 
to write off these loans effective March 31.1981. Accordingly, loans totalling $105,155,000 will be deleted from the 
Territorial Accounts at that date.

(b) The remaining portion of the loans amounting to $17,491,000 represent borrowings, the proceeds from which 
were loaned to municipalities, school districts and other third parties. The loans are repayable in varying annual 
amounts to the year 2002 and carrying interest rates which vary from 5Vi»% to 11%%.

The estimated repayment requirements over the next five years are as follows:

1981 $2,656,000
1982 2,658,000
1983 2,643,000
1984 2,626,000
1985 2,578,000

10. Loans from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation

Borrowings from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation were used to assist in the financing of townsite 
development at Nanisivik. The loans are repayable in varying annual amounts to the year 1990 and bear interest 
at rates between 9% %  and 9%%.

- 1 0 -



Current portion of tono-term debt 

Principal loan repayments payable include:

March 31 March 31

Loans from Canada

Loans from Canada Mortgage and

1980 1979

S 1,080,000 3 824, ûùû

Housing Corporation 98,000 88.000

Expenditures carried-over

S 1,187,000 $ 912,000

13. Pensions

14- Operating grants from Canada

Operating grants from Canada include the following:

-1980______  ______ 1979
Grants received per Financial 

Agreement with Canada $ 147,876,000 $ 126,684,000
Additional grant for increased 

utility costs 3.884,000

151,760,000 126,684,000
Less excess (shortfall) in income 

tax collections refundable 
(receivable) under terms of the 
Financial Agreement with Canada 2,625.000 (4.448.000)

$ 149,135,000 $ 131,132,000



15. Commitment»

The Government ot the Northwest Territories leases office space and staff accommodation under the terms of 
tong-term contracts. Rental payments for which the Government is committed over the next five years are as

1980/1981 $ 9,690,000
1981/1982 7,984,000
1982/1983 7,022,000
1983/1984 6,762,000
1984/1985  6,597,000

$______ 38,055,000

16. Contingent Liabilities

The Government of the Northwest Territories has guaranteed the following:

Loans payable by the Northwest 
Territories Housing Corporation

Loans by chartered banks to 
commercial fishermen

Loans by chartered banks to 
commercial businesses

$ 55,007,000

114,000

___________104,000

$_______55,225,000

17. Comparative Figures

as f3tows-Ve ,iflUreS ° n th0 S,a,ement 01 Revenue and Expenditure for the 1979 fiscal year have been restated

As previously reported

Sale of capital assets

Workers’ Compensation 
Board administrative 
expenses paid and 
recovered

As restated

Sale of land 
and capital 

assets
Other

Recoveries
Other

Expenditures

$ 119,000 $ 14,268,000 $ 14,107,000

161,000 (161,000)

(568,000) (568,000)
$ 280,000 $ 13,539,000 $ 13,539,000

^ S 0e 7 a í2 !íe V !9ecXLObr|eesVOlVÍn9 ,Und reCeiVab'0S ° ' $5,588’° 00 ,n No,e 2(a) includes $616’° ° °  Previously

- 1 2 -



School Districts

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Municipalities

Schedule t

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Yellowknife # 1  

5 S ept 1, 1980 5 Vb%6 Oct. 1, 1979 8%7
8 
9

10
11

Total Yellowknife # 1

July 1, 1981 
July 1, 1991 
July 1, 1991 

Sept. 15, 1982 
Feb. 1, 1993

7 ’* 6 %  
7 % %  

6 ’Vi6% 
7 % %  

7 * i6 %

Principal 
Balance 

March 31. 1979

$ 16,894.92
5,519.62  
3,821.09  

36,136.80  
210,359.67  

20.433.95 
347,962.32

*  641,128.37

S

Yellowknife # 2

3 Dec. 31, 1979
4 Sept. 1 ,1 9 8 6
5 Oct. 15, 1989
6 Aug. 15, 1980
7 July 31, 1992

Total Yellowknife # 2  

TOTAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS

5 Va%
5  *4%
7 *4%  
7 7/tí%  

7 Vt6%

$ 133,172.97

S 774,301.34

1,815.39
39,784.27
38,159.87
11,911.77
41,501.67

New
Loans Principal

Repayments

Principal 
Balance 

March 31. i960
Adjustments

—  *  8,226.76 $  8,668.16 $
—  5,519.62
—  1,179.20 2,641.89
-  1,695.11 34.441.69
— 10.487.31 199.872.36
— 4,576.98 15,856.97
—  15,047.49 332,914.83

S 46,732.47 $ 594,395.90

— 1,815.39
— 7,225.68 32.558.59

4 2 3 9 .8 7 33,920.00— 5,730.56 •3,181.21
1,800.15 39,701.52

$ 20,811.65 $ 1 1 Д О 1 .3 2
$ 67,544.12 $ 70tL575J2



Schedule 1
(Continued)

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
_______________ _______________________________________________ aa at March 31,1979 and 1980__________________

Municipalities

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31. 1979
New

Loans
Write
Offs

Principal
Repayments

Principal 
Balance 

March 31.1980
Adjustments 

Deferred Loans
Simpson

2 Oct. 1, 1989 9 V *% $ 29,633.95 S —  $ __ $ 1,665.43 $ 27.968.52 $  —3 Oct. 1, 1990 8% % 16,785.68 — — 865.05 15.920.634 Dec. 1, 1994 10 1/fe% 55,000.00 — — 1,713.98 53.286.02 —
$ 101,419.63 S 4,244.46 $ 97,175.17

! Point
1 Sept. 15 ,1983 7 Vi>% 68,693.15 _ _ 11,873.01 57.090.142 Sept. 1 5 ,1983 7VS% 106,695.15 — _ 18,612.70 83,082.453 Aug. 1, 1984 9 Va% 31,668.25 — _ 4,182.87 27,485.374 Sept. 15, 1984 9 1/4 % 108,724.91 — — 14,362.11 94,362.865 Dec. 15, 1994 8 Ш 72,670.29 — — 2,25005 73.420.246 Sept. 2, 1985 8% 131,903.46 — — 14,782.73 117,120.737 Oct. 15, 1995 9 % % 37,627.61 — — 949.78 Э5.677.838 July 2, 1998 9 ?4% 153,972.06 — — 3,461.59 150,510.479 Sept. 2 3 .1 9 8 7 8 1/fe% 994,526.70 — __ 292,795.62 701,731.0810 Nov. 30, 1994 1 0 7/fc% — 200,000.00 __ _ 200,000.0011 Dec. 11, 1989 1 0 7/fc% — 243,672.00 — __ 243.672.00 _

— 18,500.00 — — 18,500.00
— 19,500.00 — — 19,500.00 __

$ 1,706,751.64 $ 481,672.00 $ 363ДО.46 $ 1,825,153.18

-14-



Schadute1
(Continued)GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
__________________a» at March 31,1979 and 1960

Municipalities

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31,1979
New

Loans
Write
Offs

Principal
Repayments

Princpal 
Balance 

March 3 \  I960
AGfustmerts 

Deferred Loans
Inuvik

1 Dec. 15,1991 7 * i6 % $ 63,678.01 $ -  S _ $ 3,123.69 $ (0 ,554 .32 $  —
3 Oct. 15, 1994 8 V<% 112,979.79 — — _ 112,979.794 Oct. 15, 1982 7 Vi6% 113,233.19 — — _ 113,233.195 Mar. 1, 2000 9% 336,454.26 — — 5,351.31 331,102.95
6 Mar. 1 ,1 9 9 0 8 t ø > 132,516.45 — — 6,830.16 125,686.2910 Apr. 1, 2001 9 7/fe% 97,825.51 — — 1,250.82 Í6 .57 4 .6 912 July 1, 1988 9% 200.000.00 — — 13,164.01 1(8 ,835.9913 July 1. 1998 9 % % 425,000.00 — — 7,964.12 417,035.88 _

$ 1,481,687.21 $ 37,684.11 $ 1.444ДО3.10

Frobisher Bay
1 June 1, 1981 9% 46,855.92 — — 14,293.63 :г.5 б 2 .2 9
2 Oct. 1 ,1981 9% 5,206.21 — — 1,588.18 3.618.033 Nov. 19, 1992 8 ’/2% 144,686.93 — — 5.764.68 i:8 .922 .2S _

$ 196,749.06 $ 21,646.49 $ 175 ,10247



Schedule 1
(Continued)

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
as at March 31,1979 and 1980__________________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Municipalities

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31,1979
New

Loans
Write
O ffs

Principal
Repayments

Prinapal 
Balance 

March 31. 1960
Adjustments 

Deferred Loans

imith
1 July 1 5 ,1982 6% S 11,800.34 S —  S —  S 2,697.47 S 9,102.87 s —

2 Sept. 1, 1983 6 *4 % 15,612.70 — — 2.728.50 12,884 20 —

3 Oct. 1 ,1 9 8 4 7 1*is% 8,699.28 — — 1.191.37 7.507.91 —

4 Oct. 15, 1984 7 % % 8,070.32 — — 1.103.54 6,966:78 —

b Jan. 30, 1990 8 % % 29,456.78 — — 1,723.01 27,733.77 —

6 Mar. 3 1 ,1 9 9 0 8 %% 11,046.35 — — 646.12 10.40C.23 —

7 Nov. 30, 1985 7 ’ *16% 12,103.51 — — 1.364.34 10.739.17 —

8 Sept. 1, 1991 7 %% 36,393.76 — — 1.707.16 34.686.60 —

9 Sept. 3 0 ,1 9 8 6 6 *3 % 14,523.90 — — 1.447.90 13.076.00 —

10 Oct. 1, 2002 7  11/i6% 27,958.78 — — 437.37 27.521.41 —

11 Nov. 30, 2002 7 1Vi6% 25,162.92 — — 393.63 24.769.29 —
12 Sept. 1 ,1 9 9 3 7 * i% 15,742.68 — — 596.98 15,145.70 —

13 Sept. 15, 1988 7 V4% 65,823.93 — — 4.708.22 61.115.71 —

14 Dec. 1 5 ,1993 7 "/16% 17,356.03 — — 656.76 16.699.27 —
15 Dec. 15, 1993 7 ”/16% 20,241.49 — — 765.94 19.475.55 —
16 Dec. 1 ,2 0 0 4 9 * % 116,390.53 — — 1.129.45 115,26* .08 —

17 Dec. 1, 1990 7 % % 48,371.97 — — £5 6 6 .1 0 45,805.81 —
18 June 15, 1990 8 *3 % 26,131,38 — — 1,397.18 24.734.20 —
19 June 15, 1985 8% 152,828.36 — — 17.579.63 135.248.73 —
20 Dec. 15, 1995 10% 33,919.51 — — 836.60 33.082.91 —
21 May 2 5 ,1 9 9 7 9% 137,263.49 — — 2.982.60 134.280.69 —
22 Sept. 2 9 ,1 9 8 3 9% 153,000.00 — — 25.565.14 127,434.86 —
23 Sept. 2 9 ,1 9 9 8 9 %% 20,000.00 — — 369.53 19.630.47 —
24 Nov. 6, 1984 10% % — 30,509.00 — — 30.509.00 —
25 Nov. 6, 1999 10%(% — 72,633.00 — — 72,633.00 —

$ 1,007,898.01 S 103,142.00 S______ 74^94.74 S 1,036,443^7

- 1 6 -



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule 1
(Continued)

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
__________________as at March 31,1979 and 1980__________________

Municipalities

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31,1979
New

Loans
Write
ORs

Principal
Principal 
Balance 

Match 31. I960
Adjustments 

Deferred Loans

River
6 Nov. 25, 1980 5 V8% $ 11,721.98 $ —  S —  $ 5,714.52 $  6.007.46 s  -
7 Nov. 1, 1981 6% 27,657.33 — — 8,687.44 18.969.39 —

8 Nov. 1, 1981 6% 5,531.41 — — 1,737.50 3.793.31 —

9 Nov. 1, 1981 6% 3,457.20 — — 1.085.92 2.371.28 —

10 Nov. 1, 1981 6% 3,872.02 — — 1 2 1 6 2 3 2,655.79 —

12 Nov. 1, 1988 6 *4 % 39,463.80 — — £ 89 0 .20 36.573.30 —

14 Oct. 15, 1989 7 *4 % 18,059.39 — — 1,099.53 16,959.36 —

15 Mar. 31, 1990 8 Vë% 36,820.69 — — 2.108.87 34,711.32 —

16 Sept. 1, 1995 8 ’/4% 117,597.12 — — 3.406.49 114,188.33 —

21 Dec. 1, 1992 7 11/i6% 125,302.81 — — 5.291.84 120,010.37 —

23 Mar. 31, 1983 6 *4% 158,513.49 — — 27.701.88 130.811.31 —

24 Sept. 15, 1988 7*16% 22,538.09 — — 1,612.19 20.925.30 —

25 Sept. 1, 1988 7*16% 52,756.98 — — 3.773.79 48.983.19 —

27 Mar. 15, 1984 7 *16% 12,678.06 — — 2.185.49 10,492.57 —

28 Sept. 1, 1993 7 11/i6% 86,811.26 — — 3.276.04 83,535.22 —

29 Nov. 1, 1998 9 % % 214,666.13 — — — 214.666.13 —

30 Feb. 1, 1990 8 % % 288,610.74 — — — 288,610.74 —

31 Mar. 1, 2004 9% 70,579.08 — — — 70,579.08 —

32 Mar. 1, 1990 8 % % 150,823.56 — — 8.882.62 149.641.49 —

33 O d . 15, 1995 10% 65,954.61 — — 1,626.71 64,327.90 —

34 Jan. 15,1981 8 $fe% 10,578.55 — — 5.070.60 5,507.95 —

35 Jan. 1 5 ,1996 9 *4 % 51,737.98 — — 1.305.94 50.432.04 —

-17-



Municipalities

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
_________________ as at March 31,1979 and 1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Schedule 1
(Conbnued)

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31. 1979
Hay River

36 April 15, 1991 9 % % $ 60,220.40
37 Oct. 1, 1981 9% 32,304.56
38 Oct. 1, 1981 9% 16,269.42
39 Oct. 1, 1981 9% 16,269.42
40 Nov. 15, 1983 9 Vfe% 58,017.80
41 Dec. 1, 2001 9 V&% 139,853.51
42 Dec. 1, 1983 9Vfe% 75,809.93
43 Sept. 2 3 ,1 9 8 4 8% 61,666.57
44 Sept. 23 ,1 9 8 4 8% 24,184.49
45 Sept. 23, 1984 8% 13,490.29
46 Sept. 23, 1984 8% 52,369.97
47 Sept. 2 3 ,1 9 9 7 8 % % 39,195.93
48 July 1, 1983 8 % % 35,000.00

$  2,200,384.57

Yellowknife
16 Nov. 30, 1980 5 VS% 7,866.66
24 Oct. 1, 1979 8% 4,749.06
25 Oct. 1, 1984 7 % % 14,634.17
26 Oct. 1, 1989 7 % % 6,511.16
27 Oct. 1, 1979 8% 862.48

New
Loans

Write
Offs

Principal
Repayments

Principal 
Balance 

March 31.1980
Adjustments 

Deferred Loans

S —  $ -  $ 2,559.48 S 57,660.92 S -
— — 9,854.66 22,449.90 _
— — 4,963.06 11,306.36 _
— — 4,963.06 11,306.36 _
— — 9,670.23 48,347.57 _
— — 1,880.95 137.972.56 _
— — 12,635.75 63,174.18 _
— — 8,406.10 53,260.47 _
— — 3,296.71 20,887.78 _
— — 1,838.93 11,651.36 _
— — 7,138.83 45,231.14 _
— — 874.43 38,321.53 _
— — 5,877.44 29.122.55 _

108,160.00 — — 108.160.03 _
$ 108,160.00 $ 162,635.43 $  2 ,145^09.14

— _ 3,933.33 3,933.33
— — 4,749.06 — _
— — 2,001.09 12,638.03 _
— — 395.07 6,116.09 _
— — 862.48 —
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule 1
(Continued)

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
__________________as at March 31,1979 and 1980

Municipalities

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31, 1979
New

Loans
Write
Offs

Principal
Repayments

Principal 
Balance 

March 31, 1980
Adjustments 

Deferred Loans

Yellowknife
28 Oct. 1, 1979 8% S 3,468.21 S —  $ —  S 3,468.21 S — $ —
29 Oct. 1, 1989 7 %% 23,477.57 — — 1,429.34 22,048.23 ___

31 Dec. 15, 1979 8 % % 4,218.24 — — — 4,218.24 ___

32 Jan. 31, 1990 8 Ш 22,092.58 — — 1.292.26 20,800.32 ___

33 July 31, 1990 8 1/4% 7,717.93 — — 400.89 7,317.04 ___

34 July 31, 1990 8 1/4% 134,687.80 — — 6,994.66 127,693.14 ___

35 July 31, 1980 7 1?i6% 8,453.91 — — 4,068.26 4,385.65 ___

36 July 31, 1990 8 1/4% 8,900.19 — — 463.73 8,438.46 ___

37 July 31, 1980 7 1?16% 13,209.31 — — 6,356.64 6,852.67 ___

38 July 31, 1980 7 *h6% 6,076.35 — — 2.924.05 3,152.30 ___

39 July 31, 1985 8% 9,123.88 — — 1,002.53 8,101.35 ___

40 July 31, 1990 8 1/4% 19,294.90 — — 1,002.21 18,292.69 ___

42 July 31, 1980 7 '^16% 3,962.75 — — 1,907.00 2,055.75 ___

43 July 31, 1980 7 1̂ 16% 2,641.89 — — 1,271.32 1,370.57 ___

45 July 31, 1980 7 ’^16% 6,604.67 — — 3,178.40 3,426.27 ___

46 July 31, 1980 7 1̂ i6% 5,546.95 — — 2,669.86 2,877.09 ___

47 July 31, 1980 7 1?i6% 4,632.25 — — 2,224.83 2,398.42 ___

48 Sept. 30, 1981 5 Vte% 17,756.62 — — 5,628.76 12,127.86 ___

49 Sept. 30 ,1991 6 1̂ iS% 39,392.53 — — 1,963.96 37,428.57 ___

51 Sept. 30, 1981 5 Vi6% 5,343.73 — — 1,687.74 3,655.99 ___

52 Sept. 30 ,1991 6 1̂ i6% 48,452.81 — — 2,415.68 46,037.13 ___

53 Sept. 30, 1981 6 11/i6% 22,222.19 — — 6,933.61 15,288.58 ___

54 Sept. 30, 1991 7 1/ë% 9,564.96 — — 459.74 9,105.22 ___

56 July 30, 1981 6 Vi6% 9,160.38 — — 2,868.98 6,291.40 _
57 Sept. 30. 1991 7 ?'i6% 138,597.56 — — 6,798.81 131,798.75 _
62 Nov. 1, 1982 6 11/ 16% 1,436.04 — — 324.95 1,111.09 —



Schedule 1
'Continued)

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
__________________as at March 31,1979 and 1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Municipalities

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31, 1979
Yellowknife

63 Nov. 1, 1992 7 * is % S 24,900.97
64 Nov. 1, 1992 7 *ie% 8,300.35
65 Nov. 1, 1992 7 * 16% 24,900.97
67 July 1, 1982 7 *is% 31,485.66
68 Nov. 1, 1982 7 * i 6% 20,586.70
69 Nov. 1, 1982 7 *16% 19,132.04
71 Nov. 1, 1987 7 ’/4% 8,376.46
72 Aug. 31, 1983 7Vü% 14,735.71
73 Aug. 31, 1983 7 va% 41,260.03
74 Sept. 1, 1993 7 11/ i 6% 13,889.78
75 Sept. 1 ,1 9 9 3 7 1,/16% 12,675.34
76 Sept. 1 ,1983 7 * i 6% 15,882.89
78 March 15, 1984 7 * 16% 4,121.03
79 March 15, 1984 7 *16% 7,359.00
80 March 1 5 ,1994 7 ”/16% 35,452.01
81 Oct. 31, 1979 9 * j% 8,093.37
82 Oct. 31, 1984 9 1/4% 119,807.95
83 Oct. 31, 1994 9 % % 13,707.00
84 Oct. 31, 2004 9 *3 % 96,992.11
85 Oct. 31. 1994 9 *4% 22,922.87
86 Dec. 1 ,1 9 9 4 9 *4 % 832,669.62
87 Dec. 1, 1979 9% 12,226.08
88 April 1, 1980 6 *4% 11,096.32
89 April 1, 1985 7 * j% 58,970.89

Write
Offs

Principal
Repayments

Principal 
Balance 

March 31. 1980
Adjustments 

Deferred Loans

—  S —  $ 1,080.10 $  23.820.37 $  —
— — 360.03 7,940.32 —

— — 1,080.10 23,820.37 —

— — 7,071.92 24,413.74 —
— — 4,623.96 15,962.74 —

— — 4,297.87 14,834.17 —

— — 692.09 7,684.37 —

— — 2.536.97 12,198.74 —

— — 7,103.51 34,156.52 —
— — 524.17 13,365.61 —

— — 478.08 12,197.26 —

— — 2,710.30 13,172.59 —

— — — 4,121.03 —

— — — 7,359.00 —
— — — 35,452.01 —

— — 8,093.37 — _
— — 15,826.10 103,981.85 —

— — 402.40 13.304.60 —

— — 941.21 96,050.90 —

— — 651.73 22,271.14 _
— — 23,636.05 809,033.57 _
— — 12.226.08 — —

— — — 11,096.32 —
— — — 58,970.89 —
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GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Yellowknife
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99 

100 
101 
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110 
111 
112 
113 
115

Maturity
Date

Principal
Interest Balance

Rate March 31.1979
New

Loans

Aug. 30, 1980 
Oct. 31, 1980 
Dec. 1, 1980 
Dec. 1, 1980 

July 31, 1980 
Oct. 31, 1980 
Sept. 1, 1980 
Sept. 1 ,1980  
Oct. 1, 1980 

Aug. 31, 1985 
Dec. 31, 1985 
Oct. 31, 1985 
Dec. 1, 1985 
Dec. 1, 1985 
Dec. 1, 1985 

Oct. 31, 1985 
Oct. 31, 1990 
Oct. 31, 1990 
Oct. 31, 1990 
July 15, 2005  
July 15, 2005  

Aug. 31, 1985 
May 1, 1981 

June 1, 1986 
April 2, 1986

7 46% $ 2,446.17 S
7 46% 2,890.94
7 46% 1,387.64
7 46% 2,223.79
7 46% 3,558.05
7 46% 2,090.36
7 46% 8,005.65
7 46% 2,444.84
7 46% 8,005.65

8% 5,483.54
8% 97,019.74
8% 2,522.50
8% 116,423.73
8% 3,880.78
8% 3,880.78 _
8% 28,717.85

8 % % 17,675.23
8 46% 60,092.40
8 46% 47,720.44
9 46% 295,291.81
9 46% 311,220.63
9 46% 25,587.06

9% 13,015.53
9 V6% 35,649.04
9 V6% 23,557.78 _

Write Principal
Qfe_______  Repayments

—  S 1,177.39
—  1,391.46
—  667.90
—  1.070.36
—  1,712.57
—  1,006.13
—  3,853.27
—  1.177.49
—  3,853.27
—  614.22
— 10,867.11
— 282.55
— 13.040.52
— 434.69
— 434.69
— 3,216.66

909.85
3,094.81
2,457.64
2,695.94
3,013.32
2,749.26
3,970.45
3,217.85

Principal
Balance Adjustments

March 31. 1980 Deferred Loans

S 1,268.78 S
1.499.48 

719.74
1,153.43
1.845.48 
1,084.23
4.152.38  
1,267.35
4.152.38  
4,869.32

86,152.63
2.239.95

103,383.21
3.446.09
3.446.09

25.501.19  
16.765.38 
56,997.59
45.262.80  

292,595.87  
308,207.31

22.837.80  
9,045.08

32.431.19  
23.557 78
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Schedule 1
(Continued)

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
_______________________ ____________________ __________________ as at March 31,1979 and 1980_________________

Municipalities

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31, 1979
New

Loans
Write
Offs

Yellowknife
116 April 2, 1981 9% S 6,105.42 $ —  $
117 July 2, 1986 9 H % 77,685.55 _
118 July 2. 1986 9 Ш 28,053.12 _
119 Aug. 1, 1986 9 Vfe% 120 844.17 _
120 Sept. 1, 1996 9 % % 7,694.49 _
121 Nov. 15, 1981 9 Vfe% 94,458.38 _
122 Nov. 15, 1981 9 Vfe% 390,860.22 _
124 May 25, 1987 8 ’/4% 48.452.86 _
125 May 25, 1982 7 7/fe% 12,436.77 _
126 May 2 5 ,1 9 8 2 7 7/fe% 10,778.54 _
127 May 25, 1982 7 7/fe% 7,876.63 _
128 May 25, 1982 7 % % 16,582.36 _
129 May 25, 1982 7 % % 8,291.18 _
130 June 4, 1997 9% 1,142,718.58 _
131 Oct. 1, 1987 8 Ш 232,844.80 _
132 Dec. 20, 1997 8 % % 327,775.96 _
133 March 30, 1983 8 Ш 49,798.07 _
134 March 30, 1988 8 % % 71,152.20
135 March 30, 1988 8 % % 11,652.38 _
136 Dec. 20, 1998 9 % % 1,000,000.00 _
137 Dec. 29, 1987 9 V&% 83,000.00 _
138 March 14 ,1984 10 Ш 1,500,000.00 _
139 Nov. 16, 1984 1 0 7/fe% — 35,000.00 _

Principal
Principal Balance Adjustments

Repayments March 31.1980 Deterred Loans

—  S 6,105 42 $ _
7,012.25 70,673 30 —

2,532.20 25.520 92 _
10.907.96 109,936 21 _

175.13 7 ,51934 —

28,780.06 65,678 32 _
119,091.07 271,769 15 _

3,839.78 4 4 ,6130 8 _
2,765.08 9,671 69 _
2,396.40 8,382.14 —

1.751.22 6,125 41 _
3,686.78 12.895.58 _
1,843.39 6,447.79 _

24,831.75 1,117.886.83 _
18,549.06 214,295.74 _
7,312.39 320,463.57 _

— 49,798.07 —

— 71,152.30 _
— 11.652.38 —

— 1,000,000.00 —

— 83.000.00 —

— 1,500,000.00 —
— 35.000.00 —
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Schedule 1
(Continued)

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Debenture Loans to Schools and Municipalities
------------------------------ -------- ------------------------------------------------------------  as at March 31,1979 and i960__________________

Municipalities

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Principal 
Balance 

March 31. 1979
Yellowknife

140 Nov. 16 ,1989 1 0 % % $ -
141 Nov. 16, 1986 1 0 % % _
142 Nov. 16, 1986 1 0 % % _
143 Nov. 16, 1984 1 0 % % _
144 Nov. 16 ,1984 10 % % _
145 Nov. 16, 1984 10 % % _
146 Nov. 16, 1984 10% % _

Yellowknife S 8,440,049.49
Total Municipalities $ 15,134,939.61
TOTAL MUNICIPALITIES & SCHOOLS $ 15,909,240.95

New
Loans

Write
Offs

Pnocipal
Repayments

Principal 
Balance 

March 3 1 .1S60

S 100,000.00 S -  S $ 100 .O X.00
64,000.00 — — 64.O X .00
34.000.00 — — 34 .O X .00
34,000.00 — — 34.O X .00
20,000.00 — — 20.000.00
85.000.00 — — 85,000.00

1.750.000.00 — — 1.7SO.OX.OO
$ 2,122,000.00 $ 478,417.43 $ 10,083,632.06
s 2314,97430 $ 1,142,493.12 $ 16307,430.49
$ 2314,974.00 $ 1310,03734 S 17314,177.71

Adjustment» 
Deterred Loens

$



SO-edute 2
G OVERNMENT O F THE NORTHW EST TERRITORIES

Schedule off Other Loans
as at March 31,1979 - 1980__________

Principal 
Balance 

March 31.1979
New

Loans
Principal

Repayments
Accounts 

Written Off

Pnrapal 
Balance 

March 31.1980

Second Mortgage to Contractors 
Canadian Arctic Co-op Federation

S 135.567.80
57,928.04

S — S 5.961.56 $  — S 129,606.24

TOTAL O F OTHER LOANS S 193,974.37 $ — $ 5,961.56 $  — s 129,606^4



Schedule of Loans from Canada
as «I March 31,1979 - 1980__________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRfTORIES
Schedule 3

General Purpose Loans

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Original
Amount

Balance 
March 31.1979

New
Loans

Principal
Repayments

Balance 
March 31,1980

1 — — $ 600,000.00 S 164,169.58 $ — S - $  164,169.58
2 — — 200,000.00 69,481.65 — — 69,481.65
3 — — 400,000.00 185,725.50 — — 185,725.50
4 — — 150,000.00 69,647.00 — — 69,647.00
6 — — 300,000.00 155,587.56 — — 155,587.56
7 — — 300,000.00 159,021.66 — — 159,021.66
8 — — 380,000.00 198,169.00 — — 198.169.00

10 — — 300,000.00 172,821.58 — — 172,821.58
13 — — 370,000.00 214,199.75 — — 214,199.75
20 — — 1,370,000.00 924,133.55 — — 924.133.55
21 — — 1,272,000.00 864,714.76 — — 864.714.76
23 — — 2,700,000.00 1.967,020.68 — — 1,967,020.68
24 June 1, 1987 5 * 16% 1,398,000.00 1,034,532.16 — 10,075.62 1,024,455.85
26 — — 1,900,000.00 1,488,894.35 — — 488,894.35
27 — — 200,000.00 130,320.15 — — 130.320.15
28 — — 300,000.00 111,701.29 — — 111,701.29
29 — — 800,000.00 657,453.42 — — 657.453.42
32 — — 1,320,000.00 1,083,567.03 — — 1.083,567.03
33 — — 395,129.00 192,522.91 — — 192,522.91
34 — — 244,900.00 176,976.15 — — 176,976.15
35 — — 1,273,206.00 1,057,957.15 — — 1,057,957.15
37 — — 250,000.00 217,400.84 — — 217,400.84
38 — — 550,000.00 478,281.83 — — 478,281.83
40 — — 750,000.00 652.202.51 — — 652,202.51
41 — — 900,000.00 782,643.01 — — 782,643.01
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Schedule 3
(Continued)

Schedule of Loans from Canada
_______________________ _______________________ __________________________________as at March 3 1 ,1 9 7 9  -  1980_____________

General Purpose Loans

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

43
45
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60 
61 
62 
63 
65 
68
69
70
71
72
73

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Original
Amount

Balance 
March 31. 1979

New
Loans

— — $ 450,000.00 S 393,608.98 $
— — 240,225.00 210,801.46 _
— — 500,000.00 451,935.45 _
— — 1.000,000.00 903,870.93 _
— — 1,400,000.00 1,265,420.10 _
— — 1,500,000.00 1,355,807.37 _
— — 1,200,000.00 1,082,544.93 _
— — 1.000,000.00 902.120.80 _
— — 700,000.00 631.484.63 _
— — 1,100,000.00 982,959.70
— — 800,000.00 714,879.79
— — 1,007,500.00 900,301.71 _
— — 1,555,000.00 1.438.993.58 _
— — 660.000.00 610.762.53
— — 1,550,000.00 1,434,366.59

Oct. 2 ,1991 7*16% 750,000.00 593.998.84
— — 1,545.000.00 1,429,739.57 _
— — 650,000.00 282,906.53 _
— — 1,535,000.00 1,416,850.81 _
— — 1.530,000.00 1,412,235.68 _
— — 640,000.00 278,554.11 _
— — 1.525.000.00 1,401,644.25

Feb. 1 ,1 9 9 2 6 "/16% 753,000.00 590,102.14
— — 1.520,000.00 1,397,048.69 _

Principal
Repayments

29.136.01

29,697.72

Balance 
March 31, i960

$  393,608.98
210,801.46  
451,935.45  
903,870.93  

1,265.420.10  
1,355.807.37  
1.082,544.93  

902,120.80  
631.484.63
982.959.70  
714,879.79
900.301.71

1.438.993.58
610.762.53

1.434.366.59  
564,862.83

1,429.739.57
282.906.53  

1.416,850.81
1.412.235.68  

278.554.11
1,401.644.25

560,204.40
1.397.048.69
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Schedule of Loans from Canada
as at March 31,1979 - 1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

74
75
76
77
78 
81 
82
83
84
85
86 
88
89
90
91
92
94
95
96
97
98 

100 
101 
102
105
106

Aug. 26, 1992

Oct. 19, 1992

7 % %

7 11/is%

Sept. 15 ,1993 7 1Vi6%

Original
Amount

Balance 
March 31.1979

New
Loans

Principal
Repayments

603,300.00 $  260,193.07 $ _ S —
1,527,700.00 1,404.125.84 _
1,540,000.00 1,421.465.97 _
1,500,000.00 1,429,065.19 _ _
1,500,000.00 1,429,065.19 _

00,000.00 320,023.13 _ _
600,000.00 500,691.09 — 21.238.25

1.500,000.00 1,429.065.19 _ _
1,500,000.00 1.429,065.19 _

500,000.00 320.023.13 _
1.500,000.00 1.429.065.19 _ _

555,000.00 463.613.84 _ 19,58-; .21
1,500.000.00 1.429.065.19 _

500.000.00 320.07-j . t3 _
1,500.000.00 1.429,53.. J å _
1.500,000.00 1,429,521.56 _ _

500,000.00 319,512.35 _
1,500,000.00 1,429.521.65 _
1.500,000.00 1.426.696.15 _

272,100.00 173,320.05 _
1,500.000.00 1.426.696.15 _

887,900.00 844,509.01 _
1,600.000.00 1,563.807.71 _

687,000.00 596.399.09 _ 22.505.00
1,400,000.00 1.368,331.75 _ _

953.000.00 788,722.35 — _

Schedule 3
(Continued)

Balance 
March 31.1980

—  $ 260,193.07
1.404.125.84
1,421,465.97
1.429.065.19
1.429.065.19

320.023.13  
479.452.84

1.429.065.19
1.429.065.19

320.023.13
1.429.065.19  

444,032.63
1.429.065.19

320.023.13  
1.429,531.09  
1.429,521.56

319.512.35  
1.429,521.65
1.426.696.15  

173.320.05
1.426.696.15  

844,509.01
1,563,807.71

573,894.09
1,368.331.75

788.722.35



■i.

108
109
110 
111 
112 
113
115
116
117
118
119
120 
122 
124 
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

Maturity Interest Original
Date Rate Amount _

1.300.000. 00 s
686,000.00

1.500.000. 00
952.000. 00

1.450.000. 00
686.500.00

1.550.000. 00
951.000. 00

1.350.000. 00
495.500.00

1.200.000. 00
950.000. 00
444.000. 00
780.000. 00

6.420.000. 00
1.619.000. 00

781.000. 00
1.818.500.00

800.000. 00
781.500.00

2.800.000. 00
3.000. 000.00
3.119.750.00

780.250.00
3.100.000. 00

Balance New Principal
March 31,1979 Loans_______  Repayments

1.270,593.77 $
595,530.94

1.466.069.73  
787,894.71

1,416,973.96  
595,452.56  

1,514,696.30  
786,657.81 

1,319,251.64  
429,784.06

1.172.855.73 
785.420.70  
433.956.64
780.000. 00

6.420.000. 00
1.619.000. 00

781.000. 00
1.818.500.00 

731,063.27
781.500.00

2.800.000. 00
3.000. 000.00
3.119.750.00

780.250.00
3.100.000. 00

Sept. 1 5 ,1993  7 1VhS%

Nov. 1 ,1 9 9 3  7 *6 %

Jan. 15 ,1 9 9 3  7 % %

July 30, 1994 9 % %

S —
22,472.25

22,578.49

16.296.64

21,454.32

Balance 
March 31.1980

$  1.300,000.00
573.058.69  

1,466,069.73
787.894.71

1,416,973.96
572,874.07

1.514,696.30
786.657.81

1,319,251.64
413,487.42

1,172,855.78
785.420.70  
433,956.64
780.000. 00

6.420.000. 00
1.619.000. 00

781.000. 00
1.818.500.00  

709,609.25
781.500.00

2.800.000. 00
3.000. 000.00
3.119.750.00

780.250.00
3.100.000. 00



Jan. 29, 1995

Sept. 9 ,1 9 9 5  
Jan. 3 0 .1 9 9 5  
Nov. 1 8 ,1996  
June 4 ,1 9 9 7  
May 2 5 ,1 9 8 8  
May 2 5 ,1 9 8 2  
May 2 5 .1 9 8 2  
May 25, 1982 
May 2 5 ,1 9 8 2  
May 25, 1982 
May 25, 1997 

Sept. 2 3 ,1 9 8 4  
S ept 23, 1997 
Sept. 2 3 .1 9 9 7

8 7/fc%
9 * 4 %

9 * 4 %

9 %
8  V4%

7 7/fc% 
7 7/fc% 
7 7/tf% 
7 7/Й% 
7 7/fe% 

9 %  
8 %  

8 * 4 %  

8 * 4 %

3.450.000. 00
1.970.000. 00
1.000. 000.00

790.000. 00
911.000. 00
700.000. 00
500.000. 00  

1,000,000.00 
1,165,500.00

52.000. 00
15.000. 00
13.000. 00  
9,500.00

20.000. 00 
10,000.00

140.000. 00
69.450.00
27.237.00
15.193.00

Balance 
Match 31, 1979

3.450.000. 00
1.970.000. 00
1.000. 000.00

717.644.49  
911,000.00  
654,569.30  
470.345.18  
960.764.97

1,142,718.58
48,452.86
12.436.77
10.778.54

7,876.63
16,582.36
82 9 1 .1 8

137263.49  
61.666.57  
24,184.49  
13,490.29

2 22 11 .4 5

Balança 
Match 31.1980

3.450.000. 00
1.970.000. 00
1.000. 000.00 

69S.433.04 
911.000.00  
636.661.66  
458.472.99  
938.347 57

1.117.888.83  
44,613.08 

9.671.69 
8 26 2 .14  
6,125.41 

12295.58  
6,447.79  

1 3 4 2 6 0 6 9  
532 60 .4 7  
202 87 .7 8  
11.651.36



General Purpose Loans

Schedule of Loans from Canada
____________ as at March 3 1 ,1 9 7 9  -1 9 8 0

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Schedule 3
(Continued)

Maturity Interest
Date Rate

167 Sept. 23 ,1 9 9 7 8 *4%
168 Sept. 2 3 ,1 9 9 7 8 *4 %
169 Sept. 23, 1987 8 Vfe%
170 Sept. 23, 1987 8 %%
172 Nov. 19, 1992 8 %%
173 Dec. 20, 1997 8 *4%
174 March 30, 1982 8 %%
175 March 3 0 ,1 9 8 8 8 % %
176 March 3 0 ,1 9 8 8 8 % %
178 July 1, 1988 9 %
179 July 1, 1998 9 % %
180 July 1, 1983 8 *4%
181 Sept. 2 9 ,1 9 8 3 9 %
182 Sept. 29 ,1 9 9 8 9 %%
183 Dec. 2 0 ,1 9 9 8 9 % %
184 Dec. 2 9 ,1 9 8 7 9 1/4%
185 March 14, 1984 10 Vfe%
186 10 %%
187 Nov. 30, 1994 1 0 % %
188 Nov. 6, 1984 1 0 % %
189 Nov. 6, 1999 1 0 % %
190 Nov. 16, 1984 1 0 % %
191 Nov. 16, 1989 10 % %
192 Nov. 16, 1986 1 0 % %

Original
Amount

Balance 
March 31. 1979

New
Loans

58,980.00 $ 52,369.97 $
40,000.00 30,195.93

250,000.00 232.844.80
1,067,800.00 994,526.70 ___

150,000.00 144,686.93
334,500.00 327,775.96

60,000.00 49,798.07 ___

76,328.00 71,152.20
12,500.00 11,652.38

200,000.00 200,000.00
425,000.00 425,000.00 _

35,000.00 35,000.00
153,000.00 153,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00 _

1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
83,000.00 83.000.00 ___

1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 ___

55,000,00 55,000.00 ___

— — 200,000.00
— — 30,509.00
— — 72,633.00
— — 35,000.00
— — 100,000.00

— 64,000.00

Principal
Repayments

$ 7,138.83
874.43  

18,549.06 
79,226.76  

5,764.68  
7,312.39  

11,030.84

918.61
13,164.01

7,964.12
5,877.44

25,565.14
369.53

18,739.12
6,340.98

245,085.70

Balance 
March 31, 1980

$  45,231.14
38,321.50 

214,295.74  
915,299.94  
138,922.25 
320,463.57  

38,767.23 
71,152.20 
10,733.77 

186,835.99
417.035.88  

29,122.56
127,434.83

19,630.47
981.260.88  

76,659.02
1,254,914.30

55.000. 00
200,000.00

30.509.00
72.633.00
35.000. 00

100,000.00
64.000. 00

- 3 0 -



Schedule of Loans from Canada
__________as at March 3 1 ,1 9 7 9  -  1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule3

(Continued)

General Purpose Loans

Maturity Interest Original Balance New Principal Balance
Date Rate Amount March 31,1979 Loans Repayments March 31.1980

193 Nov. 16. 1986 1 0 % % — — 34,000,00 _ 34,000.00
194 Nov. 16, 1984 1 0 % % — — 34,000.00 — 34,000.00
195 Nov. 16, 1984 10 % % — — 20,000.00 — 20,000.00
196 Nov. 16. 1984 1 0 % % — — 85,000.00 _ 85,000.00
197 Dec. 11, 1999 10 % % — — 243,672.00 — 243,672.00
198 10 % % — — 1,750,000.00 — 1,750,000.00
199 Jan. 2, 1987 1 0 % % — — 108,160.00 — 108,160.00
200 10% % — — 18,500.00 — 18,500.00
201 10% % — — 19,500.00 — 19,500.00

$ 129,553,948.00 S 116,992,454.24 $  2,814.974.00 S 801,205.47 S 119,006,222.77TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE LOAN



Schedule 3
(Continued)

Schedule of Loans from Canada
as at March 31,1979 - 1980__________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Housing Loans

Maturity
Date

interest
Rate

Original
Amount

Balance 
March 31, 1979

New
Loans

Principal
Repayments

Balance 
March 31,1980

46 _ __ $ 773,500.00 $ 612,535.46 S — S — S 612,535.46

64 __ — 450,000.00 390,962.02 — — 390,962.02

76 _ — 450,000.00 390,962.02 — — 390,962.02

80 __ — 225,000.00 207,205.62 — — 207,205.62

87 __ — 225,000.00 207,205.62 — — 207,205.62

93 _ __ 225,000.00 206,797.65 — — 206,797.65

94 _ — 220,000.00 201,713.35 — — 201,713.35

103 _ — 218,000.00 209,693.69 — — 209,693.69

107 _ __ 216,500.00 208,250.84 — — 208,250.84

114 _ __ 217,000.00 208,691.70 — — 208,691.70

121 — — 218,500.00 210,174.64 — — 210,174.64

TOTAL HOUSING LOANS FROM CANADA $ 3,438,750.00 $ 3,054,192.61 $ — s — $ 3,054,192.61

Special Purpose Loans

47 March 1 4 ,1990 8 VS% S 200,000.00 s 147,283.94 s — $ — s 147,238.94

154 March 29, 2002 8 % % 450.000.00 438,491.30 — — 438,491.30

TOTAL SPECIAL PURPOSE LOANS s 650,000.00 $ 585,775.24 $ — $ — $ 585,775.24

TOTAL LOANS FROM CANADA s 133,642,698.00 $ 120,632,422.09 $ 2,814,974.00 $ 801,205.47 $ 122,646.190.62



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule of Loans from C.M.H.C.

_____________as at March 31,1980

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Balance 
March 31,1979

New
Loans Adjustments

Principal
Repayments

Balance

C.M.H.C. Loans

08-308-298 1988 
08-308-306 1Э88 
08-310-930 1990 

TOTAL LOANS FROM C.M.H.C.

9 % %  
9 %%  
9 % %

$ 1,372,610.85 
90,661.43 

188,660.75

$
-

$
4,344.03

$ 74,119.75
4,760.83

10,259.78

S 1,298,491.10 
81,556.57 

178,400.97 

$  1,558,448.64
$ 1,651,933.03 S — $ 4,344.03 $ 89,140.36



Schedule of Gross Receipts
___________________ ____________________ for the year ended March 31,1980_______

Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Actual Estimates Difference
Executive Office

Recoveries
Salaries-Office of Special Rep. $ 16,392 S 25,000 $ (8,608)
D.I.A.N.D. (Water Board) Salaries 19,359 13,000 6,359
Sundry 29,665 — 29,665

Total Recoveries $ 65,416 $ 38,000 $ 27,416

Transfer Payments
Emergency Measures Organizational Recovery S 22,857 $ 25,000 $ (2,143)

Total Transfer Payments 22,857 25,000 (2,143)
Total Program s 88,273 $ 63,000 $ 25,273

Information Services
Recoveries

Sale of Government Publications $ 27,072 $ 20,000 $ 7,072
Total Program $ 47,072 $ 20,000 $ 7,072

Planning and Program Evaluation
Transfer Payments

Metric Conversion Program $ 14,864 $ — $ 14,864

Total Transfer Payments 14,864 — 14,864

Recoveries
Sundry 668 — 668

Total Recoveries 668 _ 668
Total Program $ 15,532 $ — $ 15332

Schedules

-34-



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedules
(Continued)

Schedule of Gross Receipts
for the year ended March 31,1980

Operations and Maintenance

Personnel
Actual Estimates Difference

Recoveries
Personnel Training Courses
Sale of Rations
Sundry

$ 450
39,260
24,053

$ 15.000
60.000

$ (14,550)
(20,740)
24.053

Total Program

Natural and Cultural Affaire
Revenue

$ 63,763 $ 75,000 $ (11,237)

Library Services and Fees 
Game Licenses and Fees 
Fees for Collection of Live Animals

$ 2,381
247,729

5

$ 4.000  
160,000

2.000

$ (-.619)
87,729
(1,995)

Total Revenue $ 250,115 $ 166,000 $ 84,115

Recoveries
Sale of Confiscated Furs 
Refund of Trappers' Assistance

S 2,795
46,540

$ 15.000
60.000

$ (12^05 )
(13,460)

Total Recoveries $ 49,335 S 75,000 $ (25,665)

Total Program 

Local Government

$ 299,450 s 241,000 $ 58,450

Revenue
School Levies
Property Taxes from Taxation Areas 
Quarry and Timber Fees

$ 482,089
584,425

28,616

$ 1,200,000
350,000

40,000

$ (717,911)
234,425
(11,384)



Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule off Gross Receipts
____________________ _____________________ for the y e a r ended March 31,1980_______

Schedules
(Continued)

Local Government (continued)
Actual Estimates D ifference

Rental —  Joint Use Equipment 

Total Revenue
$ 179,487 $  _ S 179.487

$ 1,274,617 $  1,590,000 $ (3 1 5 Д О )

Recoveries
Land Sales and Leases
Sale of Water and Sewer Services
Public Health Agreement
Sundry

$ 243,937
167,841
25,484
31,110

$ 250.000
250.000  

21,000

s 6,063 
(82,159) 

4 ,*84  
31,110

Total Recoveries 

Total Program
$

$

468Д72

1,742,989

$

$

521,000

2,111,000

$

$

(52,628)

(368,011)

Public Works
Recoveries

Sale of Power —  Baffin and Fort Smith
Maintenance Services —  Buildings
Equipment Repair Services
Rental of Office and General Accommodation
Rental of Housing Accommodation
Rental of Housing Accommodation —  Other
Occupant and Tenant Damage —  Employees and Other
Sale of Natural Gas —  Norman Wells
Sale of Steam Heat —  Frobisher Bay
Vehicle Parking Payments
D.I.A.N.D. Road Maintenance —  Wood Buffalo
Sundry

$ 174,768 
45,715 
21,853  

751,048 
3,762,414 

720,654 
4,817  

19,897 
371,171 

10,755 
62,141 

127.696

$  50,000  
20,000  
20,000

500.000  
4,364,000

200.000  
6,000

30.000  
600,000

14.000
65.000

$  124,768 
25,715  

1,653 
251.C48 

(601,586) 
520,654 

(1.183) 
(10.103) 

(228,829) 
(3,245) 
(2,859) 

127.696
Total Recoveries $  6,072,929 $  5,869,000 $  203^)29



Schedule of Gross Receipts
__________________________ _______________ for the year ended March 31,1980_______

Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Public Works (continued)

Transfer Payments
D.I.A.N.D. Share of Highway Maintenance 

Total Transfer Payments 

Total Program

Social Development
Recoveries

Board and Lodging —  YK Correctional Centre 
Board and Lodging —  Transient Centres 
Special Allowances 
Sundry

Total Recoveries

Transfer Payments
Financial Assistance for Medical Services 
Professional Training Grants 
Community Parole Supervision 
Canadian Penetentiary Service 
E.P.F. Medical Social Services 
V.R.D.P.
Canada Assistance Plan 

Total Transfer Payments 

Total Program

Actual

$ 7,238,600

s 7,238,600
s 13,311,529

$ 16,419
127,733
97,854

100,711
$ 342,717

$ 2,006

20,265
139,724
795,909
33,594

6,160,967
$ 7,152,465
$ 7,495,182

Estimates

$ 6,447,000
$ 6,447,000
S 12316,000

$ 12,000
250.000 
90,000

100.000
$ 452,000

$
3,000

10,000
120,000
878,000
25,000

7,275,000
$ 8311,000
$ 8,763,000

Difference

s 791,600
$ 791300
$ 995329

$ 4,419
(122Л67)

7,854
?11

S (109383)

$ 2,006
(3.000)
10,265
19,724

(82,091)
8,594

(1,114.033)
$ (1,158335)
$ (1367,018)

Schedules
(Continued)



Schedule of Gross Receipts
____ ____________________________________ for the year ended March 31,1980_______

Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Schedules
(Continued)

Finance

Revenue 
Aviation Fuel Tax 
Gasoline Tax 
Heating Fuel Tax 
Diesel Fuel Tax 
Other Fuels 
Unallotted Fuel Tax 
Tobacco Tax 
Liquor Revenue 
Income Tax 
Investment Interest

Total Revenue 

Recoveries
W.C.B. Management Fee —  Investments 
W.C.B. Administration Fees 
Lease —  Strathcona Sound C.M.H.C. 
Lease —  Strathcona Sound Canada 
Sundry

Total Recoveries 

Grants
Operating Deficit Grant 

Total Grants 

Total Program

Actual Estimates Difference

S 474,408 S 400.000 S 74,408
1,216,095 950.000 266,095
1,530,428 1,450,000 80,428

858,664 925,000 (66,336)
171,340 100,000 71,340

1,446,689 1,350,000 96,689
6,029,475 5,074,000 955,475

23.814,316 21.567.000 2347,316
2,803,194 2,500,000 303,194

$ 38^44,609 $ 34,316,000 6 4,028,609

$ 17,904 $ 20,000 $ (2,096)
65,823 150,000 (84,177)

205,278 244,000 (38,722)
1,545 55,000 (53,455)

244,584 750,000 (505.416)
$ 535,134 $ 1,219,000 S (663366)

6 149,135,000 S 147,876,000 $ 13SS.000
$ 149,135,000 $ 147,876,000 % 1,259,000
S 188,014,743 $ 183,411,000 $ 4,603,743



Operation» and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule of Gross Receipts

_____ _________________________________  fo r  the yew ended March 31,1980_______

Schedules
(Continued)

Actual Estimates Difference
Economic Development

Revenue
Ordinance and Permit Fees —  Tourism 
Campground User Fees 
Interest —  Small Business Loan Fund 
Examination Fees —  Apprenticeship Program

$ 3,075
3,390

1,304,348
70

$ 3.000
4.000

1.000

$ 75
(610)

1304,348
(930)

Total Revenue $ 1,310383 $ 8300 $ 1302383

Recoveries
Sale of Commercial Goods and Services $ 3,008,677 $ 2,500,000 $ 508,677

Total Recoveries $ 3,008,677 $ 2,500,000 S 508377

Transfer Payments
Canada Manpower
General Development Agreement Recoveries

$ 227,817
98,655

$ 250,000 $ (22,183)
98,655

Total Transfer Pc?/ments $ 326,472 $ 250,000 $ 76,472
Total Program $ 4,646,032 S 2,758,000 $ 1388,032



Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule of Gross Receipts

____ _________________________________ for the year ended March 31,1980_______

Schedules
(Continued)

Actual Estimates Difference
Education

Revenue
Course and Examination Fees 
Tuition Fees (A.V.T.C.)

$ 5,910
150

$ 10,000
15,000

$ (4,090)
(14,850)

Total Revenue $ 6,060 $ 25,000 $ (16,940)

Recoveries
A.V.T.C. Board and Lodging
Hostel Receipts
Sundry

$ 116,235
29.416
99,014

$ 180,000
50,000

$ (63,765)
(20,584)
99,014

Total Recoveries $ 244,665 $ 230,000 $ 14,665

Transfer Payments
Continuing Special Education
Training in Industry
Post Secondary Education

$ 1,243,240 
2.988 

2,951,000

$ 1.300.000 
20,000

3.338.000

$ (56,760)
(17,012)

(387,000)
Total Transfer Payments $ 4,197,228 $ 4,658,000 8 (460,772)
Total Program $ 4,447,953 $ 4Д 13.000 $ (465,047)

•40-



Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Gross Receipts
__________________________________________ for the y—r ended March 31,1980_______

Schedules
(Continued)

Public Services

Revenue
Motor Vehicle and Operator's Licenses
Business Licenses
Professional Licenses
Miscellaneous Licenses and Fees
Companies, Societies and Co-Op Registration Fees
Public Trustees Fees
Document Search Fees
Boiler Inspection Fees
Fines and Court Fees
Vital Statistics Fees
Insurance Companies Registration & Tax 

Total Revenue

Recoveries
Legal Aid Re-Payments 

Total Recoveries

Transfer Payments 
Legal Aid Program 
Air Charter and Transcripts 
Criminal Injuries Compensation 
Inspection Services Agreement 
Court Workers Program
Federally Funded Programs (Gun Control Pub. Ser.) 

Total Transfer Payments 

Total Program

Actual Estimates Difference

$ 852,668 $ 800,000 $ 52,668
66,545 70,000 (3.455)

2,525 4,000 (1.475)
67,635 7,000 60,635
58,727 58,000 727
15,762 6,000 9,762
18,396 22,000 (3.604)
69,019 85,000 (15,981)

178,670 150,000 28.670
6,612 6,000 612

307,040 225,000 82,040

$ 1,643,599 $ 1,433,000 $ 210,599

$ 17,567 S 10,000 $ 7.567
$ 17,567 $ 10,000 5 7,567

$ 157,326 $ 317,000 $ [159,674)
63,989 80,000 (16.011)

7,955 40.000 (32,045)
— 20,000 (20,000)

144,666 142,000 2,666
16,000 70,000 (54,000)

$ 389,936 $ 669,000 9 (279,064)
$ 2,051,102 $ 2,112,000 $ (6 0 3 9 6 )



Operation» and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule of Gross Receipts

______________for the year ended —arch 31,1980_______

Actual Estimates Difference
Health

Transfer Payments
Medical Services Contract
Extended Health Care Services
Fort Smith Health Centre
Hospital Insurance and Diagnostic Services
Hospital Care —  Indians and Inuit
Medicare —  Indians and Inuit
Medicare Act (Canada)
Hay River Health Centre

$ 92,387
348,186

87,750
5,065,660
5,979,981

555,234
1,594,000

$
293.000
459.000  

5,000,000
6.159.000

775.000
1.773.000

5 9 2 3 8 7
55,186

(371350)
65,660

(179,019)
(219,766)
(179,000)

Total Transfer Payments $ 13,723,198 $ 14,459,000 $ (753302)
Total Program $ 13,723,198 $ 14,459,000 $ (753302)

Am ortization

Repayment of Debenture Loans
Interest
Principle

$ 1,054,105
1,210,037

$ 236 7 ,00 0 $ (1 3 1 *8 9 5 )
1310,037

Total Repayment of Debenture Loans $ 2364,142 $ 2367,000 $ (102358)

Mortgages to Contractors
Interest
Principle

$ 9,168
5,961

S 15.000 $ (5 3 3 2 )
5361

Total Mortgages to Contractors $ 15,129 $ 15300 $ 129
Total Program $ 2379,271 5 2382,000 $ (102,729)
Total Operations and Maintenance $ ” *.700.098 $ 233324300 $ 4382389

Schedules
(Contnuad)
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Schedule of Gross Receipts
______ __________________________________________ for the year ended March 31, I960________

Capital and Loans

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES SchaduteS
(Continued)

Actual EsbmMs
Capital Recoveries

Capital Recoveries — Prior Year's Expenditures 
Recovered from Canada

$ 15,576
13,974,022

$
24.060.457

$ 15,576
(10.106.435)

Sale of Capital Assets
Outright Sale of Land 
Sale of Vehicles 
Sale of Other Capital Assets 
Sale of Furniture

Capital Recoveries — Nanisivik Mines Limited 
Other Recoveries

19,379
56,234

144,700
9,619

70,833
2,102,041 2,725,730

19,379
56334

144,700
9,619

70,833
(623.689)

Total Capital Recoveries ! $ 16392404 8 26306,187 6 (10,413,783)

Capital Grants
Finance

Capital Grants from Government of Canada S 54,815,000 $ 54.814,000 $ 1,000
Total Capital Grants $ 54,815,000 $ 54314300 $ 1300
Total Capital $ 71,207,404 $ 81^20,187 8 (10,412,783)

Loans
Loans from the Government of Canada 
Loans from C.M.H.C.

$ 2,814,974 $ 4.000,000 $ (1.185.026)

Total Loans $ 2314374 S 43ООЗОО 8 (1,185328)
Total Current Receipts 8 312328,467 $ 319344,167 8 (7315.720)



Operations and Maintenance

Executive

Executive Offices 
Regional Administration 
Clerk of the Council 
Audit Bureau 
Grants to Organizations 
N.W .T. Housing Corporation 

Total Program

Inform ation

Directorate 
Public Affairs 
Publications & Production 
Interpreter-Translator Corps. 

Total Program

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Disbursement by Activity
_______ for the year ended March 31,1980

Main
Supplementary
Appropriations Total

Appropriation and Transfers Appropriation Expenditures
Unexpended

Balance

$ 2,444,000
1.963.000
1.209.000

619.000
258.000

16,204,000

$ 27,697,000

$ 229,000
359,000
601,000
619,000

$ 1,808,000

$ 0 
(36,400) 

0
(20,000)

0
0

$ (56,400)

$ 4,885
(45,700)
58,500
(7,985)

$ 9,700

$  2,444,000
1,926,600  
1,209,000

599.000
258.000  

16,204,000

$ 22,640,600

$ 233,885
313,300
659,500
611,015

$ 1,817,700

$  2.299,046
1.868,681 

998,402  
554,279  
256,365

16.204,000

$ 22,180,773

$ 233,884
304,253
646,138
523,293

S 1,707,568

$ 144,954
57,919  

210,598  
44,721 

1,635

$ 459,827

$ 1
9,047

13,362
87,722

$ 110,132



Directorate 
M etric Conversion/ 

Government Liaison 
Policy and Evaluation 
Special Projects & Planning 
Science
Science Advisory Board of 

N.W .T.

Total Program

Personnel

Main
Appropriation

Supplementary 
Appropriations 
and Transfers

Total
Appropriation Expenditures

Unexpended
Balance

$ 143,000 $  9,200 $  152,200 $  150,169 $ 2,031

66,000 (7,100) 58,900 56,646 2 ^ 5 4
489,000 31,100 520,100 512,357 7,743
177,000 23,600 200,600 194,751 5,849
90,000 6,000 96,000 95,300 709

173,000 (2,800) 170,200 131,488 38,712
$ 1,138,000 $  60,000 $  1,198,000 $  1,140,711 S 57,289

Directorate
Finance & Benefits Admin. 
Employee Relations 
Manpower Planning & Develop. 
Training Assistance 
Removal and Travel Assistance

Total Program

$ 98,000 $ 110,000 $ 208,000 $ 183,075 $ 24,9252,004,000 (190,000) 1,814,000 1,778,872 35,123
196,000 (70,000) 126,000 120,186 5,814
952,000 (63,000) 889,000 811,031 77,969
324,000 (4,200) 319,800 290,593 29,2072,800,000 30,500 2,830,500 2,763,705 66,795

$ 6,374,000 $ (186,700) $ 6,187,300 $ 5,947,462 $ 239,836

- 4 5 -



Schedule of Disbursement by Activity
_______ for the year ended March 31,1980_________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

O perations and M aintenance

Main
Appropriation

Supplementary 
Appropriations 
and Transfers

Total
Appropriation Expenditures

Unexpended
Balance

P ublic W orks & H ighw ays

Directorate $  426,000 $  (3,100) $  422,900 $  422,597 $ 303
Highways
Repair & Upkeep of Buildings

6,952,000 1,888,900 8,840,900 8,709,776 131,124

and Works 11,963,000 (644,010) 11,318,990 11,315,591 3,399
Operation & Repair of Equip. 3,398,000 (172,880) 3,225,120 3,193,502 31,618
Utilities 14,219,000 2,743,690 16,962,690 16,200,325 762,365
Architectural Division 576,000 118,000 694,000 693,917 83
Engineering Division 871,000 692,700 1,563,700 1,559,760 3,940
Accommodation Services 9,782,000 284,300 10,066,300 10,028,537 37,763
Operations 265,000 18,000 283,000 276,250 6,750
Regional Administration 1,442,000 81,500 1,523,500 1,520,867 2,633

Total Program $ 49,894,000 $ 5,007,100 $  54,901,100 $  53,921,122 $ 979,978

N atural & C u ltural A ffa irs

Directorate $  244,000 S (16,000) $  228,000 $  244,236 $ 3,764
Museum & Historical Programs 612,000 (31,200) 580,800 462,763 118,037
Recreation & Cultural Programs 1,177,000 (25,000) 1,152,000 1,080,337 71,663
Library Services 454,000 11,000 465,000 464,521 479
W ildlife Services 4,367,000 100,200 4,467,200 4,390,227 76,973

Total Program $ 6,854,000 $ 39,000 $  6 ,893,000 $  6 ,622,084 $ 270,916

Schedules
(Continued)

-46-



Operations and Maintenance

Public Services

Directorate 
Court Services 
Safety 
Registries 
Legal Services 
Police Services Agreem ent 

Total Program

Finance

Directorate
Systems & Computer Services 
Financial Services 
Supply Services 
Transportation 
Telecommunication Services 
Budgets & Fiscal Planning 

(l)A m ortization
Liquor Control System

Total Program

(1) Amortization Breakdown: PRINCIPAL: 
INTEREST: 

TOTAL:

Schedule of Disbursement by Activity
_______ tor the year ended March 31,1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

890,346
1,492,142
2,382,488

Main
Appropriation

Supplementary 
Appropriations 
and Transfers

$ 271,000 $  0
1,435,000 135,000

684,000 0
1,724,000 (190,000)

454,000 (1.000)
6,100,000 490,000

S 10,668,000 $  434,000

$ 113,000 $ 938,000
1,360,000 351,000
2,719,000 (142,000)
2,641,000 1.168,200
3,017,000 (749,600)

845,000 (257,700)
403,000 (13,800)

2,877,000 (494,000)

$ 13,975,000 $ 1,315,500

Total
Appropriation Expenditures

$  271,000 $  242,176
1,570,000 1,567,006

684,000 644,194
1,534,000 1,531,630

453,000 418,223
6.590,000 6,588,996

$  11,102,000 $  10,992,225

$  1,051,000 $  985,178
1,711,000 1,710,917
2,577,000 2,537,758
3,809,200 3,805,586
2,267,400 2,197,295
1,102,700 1,099,805

389,200 367,942
2,383,000 2,382,488

$  15,290,500 $  15,086,969

Unexpended
Balance

S 28,824
2,994  

39,806  
2,370  

34,777
___________ 1,004

$ 109,775

$  65,822
83 

33,242  
3,614 

70,105  
2,895  

21.258  
512

$  203£31

Schedule 6
(Continued)
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Schedule of Disbursement by Activity
for the year ended March 31,1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Schedules
(Continued)

Local Government

Main
Appropriation

Supplementary 
Appropriations 
and Transfers

Total
Appropriation Expenditures

Unexpended
Balance

Directorate
Developm ent and Training 
Municipal Affairs 
Airports
Town Planning & Lands 

Total Program

Health

Administration
Supplementary Health Programs 
N.W .T. Health Care Services 
Hospital Insurance Services 
Medicare

Total Program

$ 1,292,000
1.369.000

13,873,000
317,000

1.101.000
3  17,952,000

$ 925,000
399,000

1.937.000
17,569,000
3.976.000  

$ 24,806,000

$  (32,825)
(112,300) 
532,125  

64,600  
(132,900)

3 318,700

3 262,100
30,000
58,000

(215,700)
(407,100)

$  (272,700)

3  1,259,175
1,256,700  

14,405,125  
381,600

_________ 968,100

$  18,270,700

$  1,187,100
429,000

1.995,000  
17,353,300  
3,568,900  

3  24,533,300

3  1,215,762
1.206,013  

14,353,307  
373,700

_________ 954,938

3  18,103,819

3  1,143,541
428,783  

1.994,129  
17,353,215  
3,568,831

3  24,488,499

3 43,413
50,687
51,818

7,801
13,162

3 166^81

3 43,559
217
871

85
69

3 443 01



Schedule of Disbursement by Activity
_______ for the year ended March 31,1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Operations and Maintenance

Social Services

Main
Appropriation

Supplementary
Appropriations 
and Transfers

Total
Appropriation Expenditures

Unexpended
Balance

Administration
Corrections
Fam ily & Children's Services 
Services to Aged & Handicapped 
Financial Assistance Services 
Alcohol and Drugs 
Community Social Services 

Total Program

Economic Development & Tourism

Directorate & Administration 
Planning and Developm ent 
Project Administration 
Projects
Business Services & Tourism  
Employment and Training

Total Program

$ 4,078,000
2.847.000
3.873.000

960.000
7.099.000

800.000  
_________ 497,000

$ 20,154,000

$ 1,648,000
426,000

1,415,000
3,937,000
2,298,000
5,934,000

$ 15,658,000

$  (54,600)
35,700  

(379,879) 
79,500  

(157,021)

(97,000)

$ (573,300)

$ 91,500
154,600

(266,900)
73,100

(26.000)
(550,300)

$ (524,000)

$ . 4,023,400
2,882,700  
3,493,121 
1,039,500  
6,941,979  

800,000  
_________ 400,000

$ 19,580,700

$ 1,739,500
580,600

1,148,100
4,010,100
2,272,000
5,383,700

$ 15,134,000

$  3 ,782,392
2,818.361  
3,259,757  

810,865  
6,941,886  

798,146  
_________ 379,254

$ 18,790,661

$ 1,658,668
492,243

1,118,187
3,956,668
2,264,991
5,004,926

$ 14,495,683

$ 241,008
64,339  

233,364  
228,635  

93
1,854

20,746

$ 790,039

$ 80,832
88,357
29,913
38.432

7,009
378,774

$ 638Д 17



Schedule off Disbursement by Activity
________ _________________________ _______________ for the year ended March 31,1980_________

Operations and Maintenance

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Main
Appropriation

Supplementary 
Appropriations 
and Transfers

Total
Appropriation Expenditures

Unexpended
Balance

Education

Administration
Schools
Continuing Education 
Vocational & Higher Education 
Pupil Residences

$ 5,050,000  
27,907,000

2.058.000
3.708.000
2.384.000

$  85,430  
2,352,756  

(406,786) 
681,000  

93,100

$  5,136,430  
30,259,756  

1,651,214  
4,389,000  
2,477,100

$  5,129,808  
30,258,253  

1,642,179  
4,388,155  
2,466,918

$ 6,622
1,503
9,035

845
10,182

Total Program S 41,107,000 $  2,806,500 $  43,913,500 $  43,885,313 $ 28,187

$ 233,085,000 $  8,377,400 $  241,462,400 (1)S  237 ,362,889 $ 4,099,511

Schedule 6
(Continued)
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Schedule of Capital Disbursements by Activity
__________for the year ended March 31,1980_______

(Subject to Audit Adjustment)

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Schedules
(Continued)

Appropriation Expenditure Balance

10-10 Executive Offices 
10-12 Regional Administration 
10-17 N.W .T. Housing Corporation

30,200
67.000

6,077,000

29,719
63,346

6,077,000

481
3,654

0
6,174,200 6,170,065 4,135

11-10 Administration 
11-11 Public Relations 
11-12 Publication and Production 
11-14 Interpreter-Translator

5.000  
288,000

17,000
4.000

4,862
287,232

16,258
2,907

138
768
742

1,093
314,000 311,259 2,741

12-20 Directorate
12-26 Special Projects and Development

4,000
698,100

1,393
682,165

2,607
15,935

702,100 683,558 18,542

14-20 Directorate
23,000 18,493 4,507
23,000 18,493 4,507

-51 -



S chedu le
(Continued)G O VERNM ENT O F TH E NO RTHW EST TERRITO RIES

Schedule of Capital Disbursements by Activity
__________tor the year ended March 31,1980___________________________________

(Subject to Audit Adjustment)

Free
Appropriation Expenditure Balance

15-01 Directorate 15,000 14,453
15-22 Museums and Historical Sites 284,500 200,213
15-25 Recreation 147,700 132,456
15-28 Library Services 30,000 21,803
15-32 Museum and Historical (D.P.W .) 25,000 15,946
15-33 W ildlife (D.P.W .) 365,000 290,908
15-35 Recreation and Cultural Programs (D.P.W .) 367,000 332,565
15-63 W ildlife Services 365,000 322,951

1,599,200 1,331,295

20-20 Administration 100,000 95,457
20-22 Municipal Affairs 6,192,300 6,149,727
20-23 Northern Airports and Facilities 451,000 444,811
20-24 Town Planning and Lands 1,470,500 1,467,167
20-32 Municipal Affairs (D.P.W .) 11,703,700 11,393,109
20-33 Airports (D.P.W .) 636,000 580,568
20-34 Town Planning and Lands (D.P.W .) 402,500 384,562

20,956,000 20,515,401

30-30 Directorate 483,400 449,601
30-32 Repair and Upkeep (Building and W orks) 853,500 759,456
30-33 Operation and Repair of Equipment 210,400 141,379
30-36 Architectural Services 1,522,500 1.379,655
30-37 Accommodation Services 1,957,900 1,800,527

547
84,287
15,244
8,197
9,054

74,092
34,435
42,049

267,905

4,543
42,573

6,189
3,333

310,591
55,432
17,938

440,599

33,799
94,044
69,021

142,845
157,373

5,027,700 4,530,618 497,082



Schedule of Capital Disbursements by Activity
____________ fo r th e  year ended M arch 31,1980____________

(Subject to Audit Adjustment)

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Schedules
(Continued)

31-50 Highways Equipment

40-31 Corrections (D.P.W .)
40-34 Handicapped Adult Cr. Home (D.P.W .) 
40-36 Transient Centre (D.P.W .)
40-40 Administration 
40-41 Corrections
40-43 Fam ily and Children's Services 
4 0 4 4  Services to Aged and Handicapped 
40-46 Financial Assistance 
4 0 4 7  Community Social Services

50-33 Supply Services (D.P.W .)
50-35 P .O .L  (D.P.W .)
50-50 Directorate
50-51 Systems and Computer Services 
50-52 Financial Services 
50-53 Supply Services 
50-55 Supply Services

Appropriation Expenditure
Free

Balance

844,900 802,485 42,415
844,900 802,485 42,415

805,500 805,133 367
60,000 46,453 13,547

116,600 64,806 51,794
57,800 53,751 4,049
68,600 48,017 20.583
68,100 40,899 27,201
30,000 6,402 23,598

5,900 5,754 146
6,500 6,438 62

1,219,000 1,077,653 141,347

19,500 11,748 7,752
3,809,400 3,808,121 1,279

14,500 11,653 2,847
135,000 99,430 35,570

1,000 747 253
89,000 83,018 5,982

366,600 348,421 18,179
4,435,000 4,363,138 71,862

-53-



G OVERNM ENT O F TH E NO RTHW EST TERRITO RIES

Schedule of Capital Disbursements by Activity
____________ fo r th e  year ended M arch 31,1980_____________

(Subject to Audit Adjustment)

Schedule 6
(C ontinued)

60*10 Directorate
60-30 Craft Shop Renovations (D.P.W .) 
60-34 Projects (D.P.W .)
60-35 Business Services and Tour. (D.P.W .) 
60-40 Projects
60-50 Business Services and Tourism

70-31 Schools (D.P.W .)
70-32 Continuing Education (D.P.W .)
70-33 Vocational and Higher Education (D.P.W .) 
70-70 Administration 
70-72 Continuing and Special Education 
70-71 Schools
70-73 Vocational and Higher Education 
70-75 Pupil Residence

80-80 Administration

Appropriation Expenditure
Free

Balance

64,000 60,558 3,442
34,400 34,400 0
49,000 31,695 17,305
64,600 20,973 43,627

433,100 392,650 40,450
133,700 107,248 26,452
778,800 647,524 131,276

6,281,300 6,228,190 53,110
6,300 6,284 16

16,000 3,758 12,242
52,400 46,098 6,302
88,500 60,954 27,546

1,652,500 1,559,505 92.995
594,000 550,453 43,547
112,000 42,726 69,274

8,803,000 8,497,968 305,032

67,000 47,736 19,264
67,000 47,736 19,264



Schedule
(Continued)

90-90
90-93
90-96

Schedule of Capital Disbursements by Activity
__________for the year ended March 31,1980__________

(Subject to Audit Adjustment)

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Administration
N.W .T. Share o l Northern Health 
Territorial Hospital

TO TAL G O VERNM ENT

Free
Appropriation Expenditure Balance

15,000 14,665 335
232,000 206,233 25,767
648,000 644,858 3,142

895,000 865,756 29,244

51,838,900 49,862,949 1,975,951



Small Business Loans and Guarantees Fund 
Balance Sheet

________________________ for the y—f  ended March 31,1980_________

Assets

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Cash

Loans receivable

1980 1979

$ 492,432 S 773,796 Sm all Business Loans
and Guarantees Fund

2.966,609 2,685,245
S 3,459,041 $ 3,459,041

Statem ent of Operations

Loans receivable, April 1
Add: Outstanding loans transferred from the Federal Governm ent 
Add: Loans granted during the year

Less: Loan repayments (principal portion) during the year 
Less: Loans written off during the year

Loans receivable, M arch 31

1980 1979

$ 2,685,245 $ 2,427,765

842,029 673,709
$ 3,527,274 $ 3,101,474

$ 482,706
77,957

$ 416,229

$_ 2^66,609 $

1980 1979

$ 3,459,041 $ 3,459,041

S 3,459,041 > 3,459,041

Schadult 7



Schedule of Revolving Funds
_______ lo r the year ended Ih rch  31,19S0_______

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRfTORgS

P O L Grocery
Products Stores

Balance —  beginning of year $ 11.758.922 $ 322 3 1 7
Plus: Net receipts 12,469,915 432,812
Less: Net issues 7,788,688 373,765
Less: Approved write-offs 548,459

Surplus 77381

Balance —  end of year $ 153 91 ,7 10 $ 459,445

Matfising
Warehouse

Otoar Arts 
and Crafts 

Stores
RfvsMf^

S im
Data
Pur

$ 966.794 $ 99,028 $ 895399 $
1380314 71347 1320348 410369
1370,513 37,000 1,136,770 109307

2367 88 9375

$ 974329 $ 133383 3 999,152 t 399391

Note: Amounts shown as issues include adjustm ents for goods returned and for adjustments of book value to physical counts.



Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
________________ fo r th e  year ended M arch 3 1 ,1 9 8 0 ________________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Grants and Contributions to 
Organizations for Various Projects

Grants Contributions

Executive

Hamlet of Pond Inlet $ 27,000 N.W .T. Housing Corporation
Boy Scouts of Canada N.W.T. Council Aero Arctic

(1979-80 Grant) 10,000 Calm Air
Canada Week Committee 5,000 O'Kanagan Helicopters
N.W.T. Metis Association (Core Funding) 103,464 Kutudgivik Co-op, Coral Harbour
Federated Women's Institute of Canada 1,150 Ram Air Charter
Dene Nation (History Project) 25,000 Holman Island Settlement Council
Canada West Foundation 5,000
I.T.C. (Travel to Annual Meeting) 25,000
N.W.T. Mine Safety Association 750
Inuit Cultural Institute (History Project) 25,000
Interchange of Canadian Studies 18,000
YK Branch, Consumers' Association of Canada 5,000
Native Women's Association of N.W .T. 5,000
N.W.T. Pipeband 3,000
Girl Guides of Canada, N.W.T. Council

(1980-81 Grant) 15,000
Boy Scouts of Canada N.W.T. Council

(1980-81 Grant) 10,000

283,364

$ 16.204.0IX)
3.027 
2.045 

705 
727 
640 
500

16^08,944
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S c M u h  9
(GonSnuad)G O VERNM ENT O F TH E NO RTHW EST TERRITO RIES

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
_______________ for the year ended March 31,1980___________________________________________

Grants Contributions

Inform ation

Hay River Broadcasting Society 
Fort Good Hope Broadcasting Society 
Arviagpaluk Radio Society (Eskimo Point) 
Sikusilaqm iut Radio Society (Cape Dorset) 
Issatikpaluk Radio Comm ittee (W hale Cove) 
Igarjuaq Radio Society (Pond Inlet)
Nanisivik Community Club 
Fort Simpson Broadcasting Society 
Fort Liard Communications Society 
Spence Bay Radio Comm ittee 
Repulse Bay Radio Committee 
Rankin Inlet Radio Society 
Q ikitarjuap Nalautinga Broadcasting 

Society (Broughton Island)
CKQN Qammanituak Nalautaa (Baker Lake) 
Fort Franklin Radio Society 
Okavik Igloolikmi Broadcasting Society 

(Igloolik)

$  5,000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000
5.000

5.000
5.000
5.000

___________ 4,895 _________________

__________ 75,577

- 5 9



Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
______________for the year ended March 31,1960______________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES (CorWrand)

Grants Contributions

Program Planning and Evaluation

Rae-Edzo Developm ent Comm ittee $  20,000 Yellowknife Science Council $
----------------------------  ----------------------------  (1979 Science Fair) 400

__________ 20,000 Yellowknife Science Council
----------------------------  (1980 Science Fair) 290

Inter-Govemment Committee on
Urban and Regional Research 360

1,080

Museums and Historical Program Library Service

Community Museum Grants Community G rants

Fort Smith Northern Life Museum 20,000 Yellowknife 27,354
Institute Northern Service 2,500 Inuvik 13,616

Fort M cPherson 3 3 3 3
2 2 3 0 0 Cambridge Bay 3.833

Fort Norman 3.604
Eskimo Point 3 3 6 6
Igkxriik 1 3 6 5
C ape Dorset 1 3 5 6
Aklavik 1,679
Fort Smith 1 3 0 0

62Д1»
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(С опй пм ф

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
______________ter the year ended Match 31,1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Grants

W ildlife Service

Trappers' Incentive G rants 163,755
Administration Grants to Hunters and 

Trappers Associations 85,750
Grant to Inter-Provincial Comm ittee 

for Humane Trap Developm ent 10,610
Mise. Grant Paym ents, G rant to

Fort Good Hope 18,904
Grant to Baffin Region Inuit Association 12,000

301,019

toner m oons

Trappers’ Assistance 57,399
Fire Compensation Assistance 46,06a

Outpost Cam p Assistance
Perry Island 39,300
Other Fort Smith 107,700
O ther Inuvik 15,450
Agu Bay 14,000
Kipisa 23,963
Opingwivik 19.863
Iglooguat 23,125

Allen Island 11,000
Keejujuar 14.000
O ther Baffin 52,049
Gary Lakes 23,200
O ther Keewatin 3,800

450,853

•61-



SchadutoS
(ConBnuad)GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
_________________for the y r  ended March 31,1960______________________________________________

Grants Contribution»

Recreation

Per Capita Grants 229,985 Contribution to Sport North 2 0 3 9 5

Front End Grants 83,000 312,985 Utilities Assistance for
Community Recreation Facilities 3 8 3 6 3

Grants to Sport and Recreation 
Organizations

Grants to Arctic W inter Game

20,594 59,756

Organizing Committee 
G rants to Sport North in Support

75,000

of Canada and Arctic W inter Gam es 
and Mise. Projects Grants to

230,000

N .W .T . Ski Association 25,000

Grants to Cultural Organizations

Grants to Council for Disabled 10,000
M iscellaneous Grants 45,316 55,316

719,195

-62-
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Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
______________for the year tndicl March 31,1960______________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Local Government

Grants

Per
Capita

In Lieu 
of Taxes

Town
Planning Other Total

Fort Simpson $ 54,000 $ 54,340 $ 2 3 0 0 $ _ $ 110 340
Fort Smith 117,350 148,491 2 3 0 0 — 268341
Frobisher Bay 134,650 219,624 2,500 — 356,774

Hay River 169,900 90,616 2 3 0 0 — 263,016
Inuvik 146,900 103,780 2,500 — 253,180
Pine Point 88,150 69,783 2 3 0 0 — 160,433

Yellowknife 499,050 385,770 17,500 — 9 0 2 3 2 0

Others 184,300 — — — 184 300

$ 1,394,300 $ 1,072,404 $ 3 2 3 0 0 $ — $ 2 ,4 9 9 3 0 4
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(Continued)

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
______________for the year ended March 31,1980______________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Contribution»
Local Government

Road Water and Hamlet
Maintenance Sanitation Contribution Total

Fort Simpson $ 19,978 $ 102,440 $ — $ 122,418
Fort Smith 22,547 7,999 — 3 0 5 4 6
Frobisher Bay 209,296 771,888 — 981 .184
Hay River 38,020 118,863 — 156583
Inuvik 69,289 4,239 — 7 3 5 2 8
Pine Point 28,258 — — 2 8 5 5 8
Yellowknife 181,168 102,547 — 283.715
Pelly Bay — — 208,144 208,144
Rae-Edzo — — 401,510 401,510
Aklavik — — 355.702 355.702
Fort Franklin — — 299,421 299,421
Tuktoyaktuk — — 381,433 381.433
Arctic Bay — — 334,177 334,177
Broughton Island — — 202,099 202,099
Clyde River — — 315,238 315 5 3 8
Hall Beach — — 325,406 325,406
Igloolik — — 422,196 422.196
Pangnirtung — — 493.621 493,621
Pond Inlet — — 411,371 411571
Sanikiluaq — — 332,962 3 3 2 5 6 2
Baker Lake — — 633,620 633,620
Coral Harbour — — 402.197 402.197
Eskimo Point — — 643,868 643,868
Rankin Inlet — — 6 1 1 5 4 4 611 5 4 4
Repulse Bay — — 340.427 340.427
W hale Cove — — 343,207 3 4 3 5 0 7

$ 568526 $ 1,107576 $ 7,458,143 $ 9.134,645
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(ConSnuad)

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
______________ tor the year ended March 31,1960______________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Grants Contribuions

Social Services

$ Contributions to organizations
involved with the Alcohol

----------------------  ----------------------  and Drug Program
------------------------ Tuktoyaktuk Alcohol Committee

Peel River Alcohol Committee 
Inuvik Alcohol 

Rehabilitation Centre 
Resolute Bay Alcohol Committee 
IgtooNk Alcohol Education 

Committee
Katavik Recreation Committee 

(Frobisher Bay)
Baffin Regional Information 

Centre (Pangnirtung)
Pickerel! Crescent Crisis 

Centre (Fort Smith)
Northern Addiction Service 

(Yellowknife)
Spence Bay Drop-In Centre 
Metis Association of the N.W.T 
Cambridge Bay Alcohol Committee 
Fort Resolution Alcohol 

Committee
Sappupjit Alcohol and Drug 

Program (Rankin Inlet)

30,680
«8,750

182,165
28,649

2.000

45.000

64,951

3.687

254,811
21.675

? ,»
26.470

24,621

52,016

« 717,729
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(СопамфGOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department

Grants

Social Services

Contribuions

$ Contributions to Community 
----------------------  ----------------------  Social Service Groups

---------------------  Yetowknife Day Care Centre
Montai Health 
Association for the 

Mentally Retarded 
Juvenie Court Committee 

(Fort Smith)
Arctic House (Yetowknife) 
Council for the Disabled
Yetowknife Family 

Counseling Service 
Fort Smith Day Care
Inuvik Day Care

S

$ 113,819 
49.322

28.150

3.000
80,000
24,000

33.100
45,704
2J68

$ Э7М63



(Cananuad)
Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
_____________ ft*  t l»  y t  ended March 31, I960

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Economic Development

Short Term Assistance to
Employment Industry and

Program Organizations

Headquarters $  500 $  —
Ft. Smith Region 426,925 6,588
Inuvik Region 24.053
Baffin Region 110,080 _
Keewatin Region 
Canadian Arctic Co-op

123,296 -

Federation 165,000
Rae Band Council
Hay River Bakery 
Canadian Arctic Co-op

1,500 -

Federation 1,905
Freshwater Fish M arket Co-op 
Northern Communication &

100,000 -

Navigation Systems ___

N.W.T. M etis Development ___

Manecon Ltd.
Canadian Arctic Co-operative 6,982
Latham Island Airways Ltd.
La Ronge Aviation Service Ltd. _
Dolphus Cadieux
A. Loutitt 8,300
Yellowknife River Boat Rentals 3,000
Igloo Building Supplies Ltd.
Fort Simpson H.T.A. ___ ___

Tourism 
Promotion and 

Accommodation
Labour Pool 

Office Operation
A.R.DA
Project

ToteTrafl
Assistance ToM

s $ - $ -  $ 500
— — — 433£13

— — 24,053
— — 110,080

— 123.296

— — — _ 165,000
~ — 58,537 — 58,537

— 1,500

— — — — 1,905
— 100,000

— — 38,792 _ 38,792
— 90,501 — 90.501

3,984 — 3,984
— — — 8.982
— 147 — 147
— 252 — 252
— 1,721 — 1.721

— — 8,300
— — 3,000

— 42,454 — 42,454
— 8,752 — 8,752

- 6 7 -



(Солапиеф
Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department

_____________ for B» ym r  ended Match 31,1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Economic Development

Short Term Assistance to
Employment Industry and

Program Organizations

Darwin Morin $ 15,136 $
John Sorensen 20,988
Percy Monkman and

Len Cardinal 
Percy Monkman

6 3 4 3
22,438

-

John Rabesca, John M arlowe 
and Pierre Fait 4,030

N.W .T. G rade Stamping
Agency 42,000

N.W .T. Fisherm en's 
Federation 7 3 0 0

Jam es Ruben 2 0 0 0
Trans North Fire Fighting 15,000
Trans North Expediting 5,820
Keewatin Cham ber of 

Commerce 10,000
N.W .T. Cham ber of M ines 14,500
Rae Band 20,000
Yellowknife Cham ber of 

Commerce
Travel Industry Association

555
89331

—

Inuit Pitqosii 1,500
Hay River Industrial Area

Developm ent Corporation 11,900
Delta Fur Company Ltd. 125300

Tourism
Labour Pool 

Office Operation
A .R D A

—  S —  s -  $

ToteTral
* » « ■ »  ToW

-  *  15,1»
-  203«

— *543
-  22.438

— 4300

— 42,000

— 7300
-  2,000
-  15,000
-  5320

-  10300
-  14300

20300

565
80331

1300

11300
125300



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
lor 8 »  year w a d  n t h  3 1 ,1И 0

Economic Development

Short Term 
Employment 

Program

Assistance to
Industry and 

Organizations

Tourism 
Promotion and Labour Pod 

Office OparaSon
A .R .D A
Project Other ToM

John Steen $ — S — $  15.000 $  — $  —  $ -  $ 1 5 3 0 0
Keewatin Arctic Tours — — 2,771 — — — 2,771
Northern Gam es — — 4,617 — — __ 4,817
Town of Pine Point — — 1 3 6 5 — — — 1 3 6 5
Ham let of Rae-Edzo — — 1,278 — — — 1 3 7 8
City of Yellowknife — — 9.969 — — — » 3 6 0
Grise Fiord Eskimo Co-op — — 15,000 — — — 153 00
Trout Lake Indian Lodge — — 15,000 — — — 153 00
Town of Fort Smith — — 1,174 — — — 1,174
Katudgevik Co-op Assoc. Ltd. — — 15,000 — _ — 153 00
Beaufort Motel — — 6,000 — — — 6 3 0 0
Esungark Motel — — 4,765 — — — 4,786
Oatakevik Motel — — 4,765 — __ __ 4,785
Keewatin Cham ber of Commerce 
Chairman Settlem ent

— — 5 3 4 3 — — — 5 3 4 3

Council —  F t Norman 
Chairman Settlem ent

— — — 12,000 — — 123 00

Council —  F t McPherson — — — 1 3 0 0 0 — — 130 00
Secretary M anager, F t Franklin — — — 12,000 _ — 123 00
Secretary M anager, Aklavik — — — 12.000 — — 12 3 0 0
Canadian Arctic Co-op Federation — 446334 — — 27,100 — 473 3 3 4
Akeesnoo Nowdlok and Tom  Chowns — — — — 5 3 0 0 — 5 3 0 0
Northward Airlines — — — — 861 __ 881
John Leckie Ltd. — — — — 3 3 4 5 — 3 3 4 5



Schedule off Grants and Contributions by Department
______________ lor 8m  y r  indid M rti > 1 ,1SSQ

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRTTORCS

Economic Development

Short Term 
Employment 

Program

Assistance to
Industry and 

f t ganiãfflons

Tourism
Pramodon and Labour Pool A.RDA.

Accommodtfon Office Operaion Project To m

Inuit Development
Corporation $ —  $  __ $

Aklavik Enterprises —  __
M arshall W ells Ltd. —  _
Northwest Territories

Airways Ltd. —  __
Inuvialuit Development

Corporation —  __
The Sportsman (NW T) Ltd. —  __
W eaver & Devore Trading Ltd. —  __
Ptarmigan Airways Ltd. —  __
Thomas G ardiner —  __
Hudson's Bay Company —  __
Pond Inlet Huhters' &

Trappers' Association —  _
Northern Co-operatives

Services Ltd. —  _
John Richardson —  _
Fort Liard Band Council —  __
Northern Transportation

Company Ltd. —  _
Amarok Hunters' &

Trappers' Association —  _
Freshwater Fish M arketing Co-op —  __
Johnson's Building Supplies —
John Rabesca __ __
Pangnirtung Hunters’ &

Trappers' Association —  __

$ — S 75,000 $ — $
— 3£89 —
— 5377 —

—  412 —

60.000
12379
4,224
2,083
1225

36,091

10.000

6,000
7,000

1.521

20300
5316
7,172
1375

20300
5313
7,172
1375

10325 10325

-70-
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Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
______________lor d a  year «n b d  Mwctt 31,1980______________

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Economic Development

Short Term 
Employment 

Program

Assistance to 
Industry and 

Organizations

Tourism
Promotion and Labour Pool A.R.OA.

Accommodation Office C ĵeraSon _____Protect Offier Total

Sanavik Ski-doo Shop 
Ron's Auto Supplies Ltd. 
Kenn Boreak Air Ltd.
Adak Enterprises 

(1979) Ltd.
Narwhal Arctic Services 
W ardair Canada 
Fort Liard Band Council 
David R. Smith 
G reat Bear Co-operative 
Lyallis Taxi and Cartage 
G ateway Aviation Ltd. 
Spence Bay Hunters' & 

Trappers' Association 
Pelly Bay Hunters' & 

Trappers' Association 
G joa Haven Hunters' & 

Trappers' Association 
Stave River Sawmill 
Robinson Trucking Ltd. 
Noranda Exploration Co. Ltd.

$ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1.650 $ — $
— — — — 3*14 —
— — — — 991 —

— — — — 2,640 —
— — — — 1,797 —
— — — — 3,438 —
— — — — 4,759 —
— — — — 1,600 —
— — — — 2,004 —
—  -  -  -  756 -
— — — — 696 —

—  -  -  -  4 .668 -

— — — — 2Л95 —

— — — — 4,485 —
— — — — — 41,500
—  —  —  —  —  2ŨJOOO

— — — — — 4,568
$ 684,854 $ 1,154,350 S 102,247 $_______ 48ДЮ0 8 600^58 %_______ 88J888 8 i S
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Schedule 9
(Continued)

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
_____________ for the year ended March 31,1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Grants Contributions

Education

Grants to schools for 
operational activities

Student Grants
Athletic Association 18,000
Student Groups 15,565

Interchange on Canadian
Studies Committee 15,000

Grants to School District
School District #1 2,586,150
School District # 2 1,651,436

P ublic Services

N.W .T. Fire Chiefs and Fire
Fighters Association $ 10,000

Uniform Law Conference of Canada 1,250
Canada Safety Council 750
Canadian Association of Provincial

Court Judges 1,500

$  4,286,151

Contributions to schools 
and education committees

Student Bursaries 
Contributions to Rae-Edzo 

School Society 
Native W om en's Association

Maliiganik Tukisiiniakvik 
Native Court W orkers Assn.

S 30.000

1.651.436
36.000

$ 1,717,436

$ 50,929
284,000

5______ 334,929

$_______ 13,500

- 7 2 -



GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
Schedule 9
(Continued)

Schedule of Grants and Contributions by Department
_______________ for the year ended March 31,1980____________________________________________

Grants Contributions

H ealth C are

N.W .T. Registered Nurses Assoc. $ 4,000 Frobisher Bay General 1,782,150
Rae-Edzo Native W om en's Comm ittee 15,152 Inuvik General Hospital 1.723.788
Storefront for Voluntary Agencies 30,000 Stanton Yellowknife Hospital 5.419,072

H.H. W illiam s M em orial Hospital 1,792,390
$ 49,153 St. Ann's G eneral Hospital 103,251

Fort Smith Health Centre 707,129

S 11,527,780

TOTAL G O VERNM ENT GRANTS s 8,269,663 TO TAL G O VERNM ENT CO NTRIBU TIO NS s 43,316,971

TOTAL G O VERNM ENT G RANTS AND CO NTRIBUTIO NS s 51,586,634

- 7 3 -


